TRAIL

S N R ey 3 .
v i “‘" % : X - .\\

S
& :
ARy ‘ B
= i # T 4 0
s vl - r

¢
VOLUME IX 1982-1983

CLARK_ COUNTY
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON



6G6:

ELECTED OFFICERS:

PRESIDENT
VICE-PRESIDENT
SECRETARY
TREASURER
ASS'T SEC/TREASURER
APPOINTED OFFICERS:
CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
LIBRARIAN
PUBLIC RELATIONS
EDITOR "TRAIL BREAKER"
EDITOR "NEWSLETTER"
EDITOR "DIRECTORY™
"TRATL BREAKER" STAFF:
EDITOR
QUERIES
* ENCESTOR CHARTS
BIBLE RECORDS
BOOK REVIEWS
LIBRARY UPDATE

LIBRARY COMMITTEE:
LIBRARIAN
PERIODICALS
ACCESSION RECORDS
SURNAME FILE
FINANCE COMMITTEE:
RICHARD LAWTON - DORIS WASTRADOWSKI
COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN:
PRINTER
PUBLICATIONS
MEMBERSHIP
BEGINNERS INSTRUCTIONS
COMMUNITY SPEAKER
PURCHASING & SUPPLIES
HOSPITALITY
PUBLICITY
COMMUNITY SPONSORS
EARLY CLARK COUNTY RECORD RESEARCH:
MARRIAGE RECORDS
LAND RECORDS
"TAX & PROBATE RECORDS
CURRENT VITAL RECORDS

gk o

4 Ckﬂff

i

EVELYN MALONEY
GLORIA HOLVERSON
NANCY STOUT
RICHARD LAWTON
DORIS WASTRADOWSKI

MILDRED BECK

DORIS WASTRADOWSKTI
ROBERT RODGERS
JANET STRODE

JAN MASSER

MILDRED BRORTER

JANET STRODE

MARY GEOGHEGAN
GLORIA HOLVERSON

JO LANDERS

FRANCES HARRIS

DORIS WASTRADOWSKT &
SHIRLEY RASK

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI
SHIRLEY RASK
BERTHA KRAUSE
‘'LORT OKEL

LORI OKEL

KITTY OMEN

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN
VERA SESSOMS
JUANITA MOULTRIE
DOROTHY PERSON

CARL WASTRADOWSKI
NADINE MIKESILL
MILDRED FINLEY
GERRY GILMAN

EVA JANE MATHIES
JUNE ANDREWS
BESS PRILL

EURAH FISH




Published By

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

P.0. Box 2728
Vancouver, Washington 98668

Janet R. Strode, Editor

e e e e S TS M PO
e e e e e L e —

Vol IX, No 3 SPRING 1983 Page One
W

MEMBERSHIP. . . .Membership is open to anyone interested in the collect-
ion and preservation of family and regional history It
includes a subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, free pub-
lication of queries, and book check-out priviledges at
the CCGS Library.

DUES: $8.00 per year for an individual; $10.00 for two
members of the same household, receiving one subscrip-
tion to the TRAIL BREAKERS. Dues are payable by June
30th. Dues for new memberships after January 1 are
$1.00 per month.

MEETINGS. . . . .CCGS Meetings are held on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September thru June, except: in November and
December, they are held on the third Wednesday, due to
the Holidays.

TIME: 10:00 A.M. September, November, December, February
March, May, June. 7:30 P. M. October, January, April.
Each meeting 1is preceeded by one hour of beginning
instruction.

LIBRARY. . . . . The CCGS Library 1is located in the lower level of fort
Vancouver Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street,Vancouver.
It is open Tuesday through Saturday afternoons from 1:00
to 5:00 P.M,

TRAIL BREAKERS., .The TRAIL BREAKERS 1is published quarterly - FALL (Sept-
ember), WINTER (December), SPRING (March), SUMMER (June)
Submit any material for publication to the Editor:
Janet R. Strode P. 0. Box 2728, Vancouver, WA 98668.



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

TABLE of CONTENTS

Letters from the President and the Editor. . « . ¢« « &« ¢ &« ¢« o « &
About COPYrightS « v v v o v o o o« 4 o o o o v e e e e e e e
St. Luke's Parish Register . . . & v ¢ v & v o ¢ ¢ o o o o o ¢ o
1880 Census, Clark County, Washington. « . « « « ¢ « v o « o o »

BOOK REPORTS 4 & & & & ¢ o & o « o o o o « o o s a o s s o s o o o
LIBRARY UPDATE . & v & v v v o v v v v v v o o s o o v o s o s oo
DEATH RECORDS Clark County 1891 - 1903, cont. . . . ; e o v .

BIBLE RECORDS Hall Family Bible . . & . ¢« & v v ¢ v & o o « &«
Harris Bible. ¢ ¢« ¢« v o o ¢ s o « o 5 o o o o «

SURNAME FILE . . . v o & ¢ v v o o & o o o s s o o 4 o s o o o s =

ANCESTOR CHARTS Belcher « o ¢ &« 4 v 4 v v v 4 o o o 0 s 4 o s .
Lundquist . . . . « . . . L. . . .
Manwiller . . . . « . « . « « . .
Bremmer . . . + + 4 + « + o .
Prill . . . . b e e e e e e e s

e e o o .

Hainley (Branch). . . . . .
McVicker. « o o o o o o o &
SQUEr v v ¢ ¢ 4 & ¢ 4 4 4 s s a2 s s e e o s

Hutchison & &« v v ¢ 4 ¢ ¢ o o & o o o o o o o &
Rodgers . v o o ¢« ¢ ¢« o o o o o o o o o o 0 o o

QUERIES. e e o o o » o o - « LI » o e e ® 0o @ ¢ o © ® o e o * o

INDEX. e o o o . . . o o . o » . = « o * o e e . . e o o o L] e e o

The CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY is a service organization
dedicated to the collection, preservation and publication of the
heritage of Clark County. CCGS offers assistance to genealogical
researchers and family historians.

.30
03]

Neither the CCGS or editors of

the TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibility
for errors of fact or judgement in material submitted to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
If errors are brought to our attention, we will try to correct them.



'SPRING 1983 ) TRAIL BREAKERS 3

LETTERS....
Fré@jthg,Pre;idgnt.<;., K

' The Pacific Northwest is blessed with excellent genealogical research resources. .

. As I think of the various genealogical seminars which are scheduled .for this
Spring of 1983, I marvel at the excellent speakers who will be in our area giving
lectures which wll benefit all of us. Our own seminar on March 26th will cover
four important areas: German, Norwegian research; Locating an immigrant ancestor;
and Extending a pedigree line overseas. The speaker will be Marilyn Wellhauer.
Olympia Genealogical Society is having their seminar April 30th. Their speaker
will be Milton Rubicam. Topics of his lectures will be Pennsylvania and Delaware
and Pitfalls in Genealogical Research. Eastside Genealogical Society in Bellevue,
WA is sponsoring an Irish Genealogical Workshop on April 23rd with Donna Hotaling
as speaker. The Puget Sound Genealogical Society has scheduled a seminar for April
30th with Arlene Eakles discussing Armchair Genealogical Research; American Court
Records; Congressional Records; and Land & Property Tax Records.

In addition to these seminars and their valuable information, we have the follow-
ing libraries and archives in close porximity where one could spend days perusing
genealogical material: Clark County Genealogical Library, Washington State Lib-
rary, Washington State archives, L.D.S. Genealogical Library (Vancouver), Seattle
Public Library, National Archives (Seattle), Portland Public Library, Portland
Forum Library, Oregon State Library (Salem), and Oregon State Archives (Salem).
These are but a few of the larger holdings. Within the radius of a few miles, a
genealogist can find excellent material in small libraries. If one is traveling
further, come the summer months, don't pass up libraries along your way. Many
have holdings of exceptional genealogical value.....one of these would be the
Idaho State Library in Boise. I have done some research there and found it a
gold-mine of genealogical material.

With these sources available to you, I hope they serve your needs to further your
family research. Our own library is growing steadily in books, microfilm, and
periodicals. If you have seen or used a publication which would be of value to
our membership as a whole, please let Doris Wastradowski, our librarian, know the
title and author.

Take advantage of the above. Not only will you enjoy the seminars and libraries,
but you will benefit from each speaker and publication.

EVELYN MALONEY
President

From the Editor. . . . .

I just recently went to Salt Lake City with the group from CCGS. It was a most
enjoyable trip and quite profitable, research wise. If you haven't been to the
LDS Library in Salt Lake, you might start thinking about going along on the trip
planned for next year. If a trip to Salt Lake City isn't possible, remember the
LDS Branch Libraries are a valuable link to the main library with millions of
sources available on microfilm. Visit our local branch. They are very willing
to help. ‘ o

JANET STRODE

Edi tor



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

ABOUT COPYRIGHTS

The Copyright Act of 1976 came into effect 1 January 1978.
(Title 17 of the U. S. Code) This general revision of the
Copyright law is the first such revision since 1909. Copy-
right laws have existed in our country since 1790. .Before
1909 the copyright laws stressed the rights of publishers

whereas the laws today stress the rights of authors.,

COPYRIGHT
Is the ''sole lega] right to print, publish, perform, film or record a literary
or artistic or musical work." (Oxford American Dictionary) ‘

It is a code of laws which legally protect the creative works of authors.
These laws define what may or may not be copyrightable; what exclusive
rights authors have; what limits are placed on their rights; the duration
of copyrights; and how to obtain copyrights.

WHAT MAY BE COPYRIGHTED

Any ''original work of authorship' that has been !''fixed in any tangible medium
of expression'' may be copyrighted. The general catagories of works that are
copyrightable are: literary; musical; dramatic; pantomines and choreogra-
phic; pictorial, graphic and sculpturai; motion picture and other audioc-
visual works; and sound recordings. (Copyright Code)

An original work of authorship doesn't have to meet certain standards of
quality or novelty. '"Ordinarily, it is enough that the work is original to
the author in the sense that he or she did not copy it.' It is entirely
possible that two peopie can seperately create '‘original works' that are
similar to each other. Both works would qualify for copyright because
neither weré copied and are original to the authors. (Johnston, p 12)

WHAT MAY MOT BE COPYRIGHTED

"In no case does copyright protection for an original work of authorship
extend to any idea, procedure, process, system, method of operation, concept,
principle, or discovery, or fact, regardiess of the form in which it is
described, explained, illustrated, or embodied in such work.'" (Copyright Code)

""The author does not obtain exclusive rights to the ideas that he or she
‘expresses, only the right to stop others from copying the author s expression.!'
(Johnston, p 12)

Also generally not protected by copyright are titles, names, short phrases
and slogans; familiar symbols or designs; lettering, or coloring; mere
listings of ingredients or contents. (Circular R 1) ’

EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS OF COPYRIGHT

The author or owner of copyright and those authorized by him have the exclu-
sive right to: reproduce the copyrighted work in copies; prepare derivative
works based upon the copyrighted work; distribute copies to the public by
sale or other transfer of ownership, etc; to perform the copyrighted work



SPRING

1983 TRAIL BREAKERS - ‘5

publicly; to display the copyrighted work publicly. (Copyright Code)
This 1ist is illustrative and is not meant to exhaust the categories of

copyrightable works. (Circular R 1)

FAIR USE

WHO

Limits on the rights of authors allows the copying of copyr:ghted material
for certain "fair use' purposes. Considered ''fair use' is reproduct1on for
critism, comment, news reporting, teaching (including multiple copies for
classroom use), scholarship, or research. This is not an infringement of
copyright. (Copyright Code)

CAN CLAIM COPYRIGHT?

Once a work is fixed in a tangible for it immediately becomes the property of
the AUTHOR WHO CREATED IT. Only the author or those deriving their rights
through the author can rightfully claim copyright. Works made for hire belong
to the employer, unless otherwise specified. Authors of a joint work are
co-owners of the copyright. 1In a collective work, copyright of each seperate
contribution is seperate from the copyright of the whole. If the copyright
wasn't transferred, the owner of the collection copyright is presumed to have
acquired only the right of reproduction and distribution of the contribution
as a part of that collection. (Copyright Code)

TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT The owner of a copyright may transfer any or all of
his exclusive rights. The transfer isn't valid unless it is in writing and
signed by the copyright owner. Transfer of nonexclusive rights do not
require written permission. Copyright is a personal property right and

may be bequeathed by will or passed as personal property. As personal
property it is subject to various state laws.

The Copyright Office does not supply forms to record transfers of copyright.
However such transfers may be recorded in the Copyright 0ffice, but record1ng
is not necessary to validate the transfer. (Circular R 1)

COPYRIGHT DURATION

Generally, for works copyrighted since 1 January 1978, copyright protection
extends from the time of. creation in tangible form, through the lifetime of
the author and for fifty years after his death. For joint works, copyright
extends for fifty years after the last surviving author's death. Works made
for hire or are anonymous or pseudonymous (unless the identity of the author
is registered in the Copyright 0ffice), copyright lasts for 75 years from the
date of publication or 100 years from the time of creation, whichever expires
first. (Copyright Code)

Works created before 1 January 1978 but not published or registered for copy-
right are automat1cally protected by copyright under the new law. Duration

of copyright is computed in the same way as new works - life + 50 or 75/100
rule. However all works in this category are guaranteed at least 25 years of
statutory protection. (Circular R 1) “

Under the Copyright Law of 1909, works were not protected at time of creation
but from the time of publication or registration for copyright. Copyright
lasted 28 years and was eligible for renewal. Under the new law, the renewal
term is increased from 28 years to 47 years for works whose copyright were in
effect on 1 January 1978, Application for renewal must occur within the year
prior to the expiration of the first term of copyright. When copyright expires
the work enters the 'public domain'' and is free for anyone to use in the U. S,



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

HOW TO SECURE COPYRIGHT

Copyright is secured automatically upon the creation of the original work
in a fixed form. PUBLICATION AND REGISTRATION IS NOT NECESSARY. However
there are certain advantages to having unpublished works registered: for
copyright. Registration establishes a public record of the copyr1ght claim.
It is usually required before any infringement suits may be filed in court.
If made within 5 years of publ1catwon, registration establishes evidence of
the validity of the copyright in court. If registration is made within 3
months of publicati'on, or prior to an infringement of the work, damages and
attorney's fees will be available to the copyright owner in court actions. .
Otherwise, only an award of actual damages and profits is available.

Registraion may be made at any time within the life of the copyright. 1In
the case of registered uppublished works, reregistration is not needed if
the work.is later published. (Circular R 1)

REGISTRATION PROCEEDURES

Send to the Copyright Office in the same envelope or package:
1. A properly completed application form
2. A fee of $10.00 for each application. DO NOT SEND CASH. Make a
check or money order payable to: Register of Copyrights. Attach
to application.
3. A deposit of a copy of the work being registered.

~ Deposit requirements vary, in general they are:
One complete copy is required if the work is unpublished or if published
outside the U, S,, or if the work is a contribution to a collective work
and is published after 1 Jan 1978.
Two complete copies are required if published in the U, S. before or
after 1 Jan 1978.

NOTE: wuse ink pen or typewriter and must be on forms printed and issued by
the Copyright Office. The application forms become part of the permanent
records of the Copyright Office and must meet archival standards.

FORMS ARE AVAILABLE, FREE OF CHARGE, FROM THE COPYRIGHT OFFICE

If the work is published with a notice of copyright, the deposit of two
copies is MANDATORY within 3 months of publication. This deposit is for
the use of the Library of Congress. Failure to do this makes you subject
to fines and other penalties, but does not affect copyright protection.

If published in the U, S. a single deposit can satisfy both the deposit
requirements for the Library of Congress and the registration requirements,
if the copies accompany the prescribed application form and fee for regis-
tration. (Circular R 1)

NOTICE OF COPYRIGHT

When a work is published under the authority of the copyright owner a notice
of copyright should be placed on all publicly distributed copies. Failure to
complywith the notice requirement can result in the loss of certain additional
rights otherwise available to the copyright owner. The copyright notice is
the responsibility of the copyright owner, and does not require registration
with the Copyright 0Office.

The FORM OF NOTICE should contain 3 elements: the symbol © (letter C in a
circle) or the word '"Copyright, or the abbreviation '"Copr.'; the year of the
first publication of the work; the name of the owner of the copyright.



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS

The PISITION OF NOTICE should be placed on copies of the work in such a
manner to ''give reasonable notice of the claim of copyright."

Notice of copyright is not required on unpublished works.

Omission or error in the copyright notice does not automatically invalidate

the copyright of a work if registration of the work has been made within 5
years after publication without notice, and a reasonable effort is made to
add the notice to all copies that are distributed to the public in the U. S.

NOTE
1ish
tect
prot

ADDRESS

: before 1978, notice of copyright was required for protection of pub-
ed works. If published before 1978 without notice, all copyright pro-
The new law does not provide retroactive

jon was lost in the U, S.
ection for those works.

OF COPYRIGHT OFFICE

Copyright Office
Register of Copyrights
Eibrary of Congress

Washington, D.

C. 20559

Publications from the Copyright Office

Circular R 1 !'""Copyright Basics" :

Circular R99 (highlights of the overall changes in the copyright law)
Circulars R15a & R15t  (information on the copyright term)

Circular R 8 (information on suplimentary registrations to make correc-

tions on the original registration)

Circular R22 (information on how to search the Copyright Office records
concerning the $opyright status of a work) '

For a list of other material published by the Copyright Office, write for:
"Publications of the Copyright Office."

SOURCES:
John

. Circular R 1

ston, Donald F. Copyright Handbook, c 1982.

Copyright Basics, Copyright Office.

Copyright Act of 1976 (Title 17 of the U. S. Code)

The research for this article was contributed in part by Nadine A. Mikesell.

=

AMERICAN WARS

1689-97 King William's War 1861-65 Civil War

1755-63  French & Indian War 1898 Spanish American War
(7 Years War in Europe) 1917-18 World War I

1775-81  Revolutionary War 1940-45 World War II

1812-15 War of 1812 1950-53 Korean War

1845-47 War with Mexico 1961-73 Vietnam Conflict

There were also may Indian skirmishes



8 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

ST. LUKE'S PARISH REGISTER

The Diaries of Rev. John McCarty 1853-1868
and Rev. Albert S. Nicholson 1868-1886

On the 25 of Sep. I solemnized in Vancouver the marriage of John Reinlaub Baker

to Rebecca Powell, daughter of Powell both parties being residents of this
place, Persons present Cole & wife, Mrs. Dhin & others

At the 6th of Nov. at the house of Valentine Proebstel, Clark Co. I solemnized the
‘marriage Christian H. L. Christ to Elisabeth, daughter of said Valentine Proebstel,
persons present, the Parents & others relatives of the bride, the family, the family

& friends of the Groom

1863

On the 25 of Jan in Vancouver I solemnized the marriage of George Juina to Almira
Staples both of the above mentioned place, persons present Elisabeth Fenlinure Wm.
Barker & others .
On the 25 of Jan. I baptised Blanche, infant daughter of Geo. W. & Elisabeth Brachy
born Lth of Sep. 1862. The parents with L. M., Fletcher & L. M. McCarty, sponsors

On the 4th of March.in this place I solemnized the marriage Wm, P. Anderson to
Endine Mayfield both of Portland Or. persons present Henry I Steinfelct Louisa
London, Indege Wzoke & others

On the 15th of March I baptised Elisabeth infant daughter of Joseph M. & Rhoda
Fletcher born Oct 19, 1862. - parents with Sarah I. Hakes & F. G. Struce Sponsors

On the 22d of March the following persons were confirmed by Bishop Scott - Theodore
1. Eckensin U.S.A., Aurin Piedancy, John Von Plister Mrs. Sarah I. Haakes, Mrs. John
Panchein, Margaret Wagenllant, Louisa McKinley & Augusta Smith, 8

The same day baptised Mattie Marie Henrietta, infant daughter of Jens Jacob Henrich=
sen & Elaine Kyestfne his wife born the 1st of Feb. 1863. The parents with D ’
Marie Barclay Glenn also John son of Pickney Lugenhed & Harriet his wife, born 19th
of April 1858. The parents sponsors

Also Mary Letchen daughter of Thos. H. Smith & Maria his wife born 26th of Oct. 1826
The Parents with myself, Mrs. McCarty, & Rhoda Fletcher, Sponsors

On the 29 of March, baptised Mary Elisabeth born hth March 1850, daughter of Andrew
& Margaret Reed Duren Redway & may A. his wife Sponsors

On the 9th of April I baptised Ines May daughter of Hiram Cochran & Frances his wife
born 3d of Oct. 1862. The Parents with Wm. Ranck & Louisa F. Houghton sponsors

On the 9th of April I baptised Alden Henry, son of Maj. ''Bert'' Alvord U.S.A. & Emily



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 9

L. his wife born 5th of Dec. 1862. The parents with Charles H. Alvord & Caroline
E. Corbett Sponsors |

On the 22d of March I baptised Clara Laurin Eunice 1nfant daughter of Gustavus
Ebert & Augusta his wife born 2kth of July 1862 the parents with Mrs. Mar1a
Turnbull, Sponsors.

Number of Baptisms infants 109 adults 12 total 121.

Marriages 30, funerals 55, up to the time of my journey to the Atlantic States,

from 11 April to 2 October 1863.

1863

On the bth of Oct I baptised Emma Augusta born 30 of March 1863 daughter of Henry
Winehart & Louisa his wife. The parents with Gustavus Ebert & Augusta his wife
Sponsors

On the same dayl baptised James Norman son of John D. Biles & Mary E. his wife, born
the 12th of July 1863. The mother with Hiram Cochran & Mrs. Mary Ann Reading Sponsors
On the 15th of Nov. attended the funeral of Anna Birsten wife of Wm. Bersten aged
about 19 years

On the 27 of Nov. attended the Funeral of Private Theodore Gould Co. B. 1st Cav.

Oregon Volunteers
On the 16 of Nov I baptised Clara Ann, infant daughter of -Chs. B. Montague & Martha

his wife born 27 Oct 1863. The parents with James Davidson, Sponsors
On the 30 of Dec attended the funeral of Mrs. Meleck, wife of Maleck aged

about 19 years

1864
On the 13th of March I baptised Lewis Joseph born the 21st of Feb. 1864 son of Lewis

& Elisabeth Meyer. The father with Joseph D. Potter & Mary Ann Sauer Sponsors
On the 26th of July attended the funeral of Mrs. Lucy Martin ‘

(Hand writing changes)

August 8., Baptized in private Georgie, infant daughter of John F. Noble and
Georgie his wife, born June 22, 186kL.

August 9. I attended the funeral of Georgie infant daughter of John F. & Georgie
Noble, aged one month & 17 days

Aug. 14 Attended the funeral of Emma Augusta, infant daughter of Henry & Louisa
Winhard, aged about 1 year &4 mo. & 14 days.

Aug. 24 I attended the funeral of Capt. William F. Mason of W, T. aged about
36 years ‘ '



10 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

Aug. 31 I attended the funeral of Charles V. Preston, Son of Ben F. & Mary Anna
Preston, aged 3 yrears, 10 months & 21 days

Sept. 3 I joined in matrimony James C. McIlrath to Mary Mullin, both of Salem
Oregon, Mary Enstburg present |

Sept. 9 I attended the funeral of F. Miles Brown son of W, Brown, aged 5 years

1864 - 65

October 16. I baptized Jane Agnes born 5 July 1864 daughter of Gustavus Ebert and
Augusta his wife; parents with Mrs. Jane Davidson Sponsors

Nov. 1 Attended the funeral. of Frank Hart aged 9 years 1 month & 22 days
son of Wm Hart deceased

Nov. 17 I solemnized the marriage of William Arnold of the Ordinance, to Eliza
Sauer, both of this place, persons present John Denny, Ann Denny & Anna

Marie Sauer.

1865
January 3. I baptised Adelia Maria, born 27 September 1863, daughter of Robert

Rachet & Catherine his wife -- the parents with Louisa Beer, Sponsors.

Jan. 12 I attended the funeral of Dr Cole in the 56 year of his age

Feb. 7 Attended the funeral of private John Rhier Co. D. 1. Was. Ter. Yolunteers
aged about L0 years
Attended funeral --~=----c---

March 23. I solemnized the marriage of John W. Russel, private of Capt Owens'
Co. 9. U.S. Infantry, to Amelia Catherine Roar, both of VanCouver,
persons present, John Crane, John Jones, Wm. Harvey & others

July 12 Attended the funeral of Maria Laura infant daughter of John Pambrun
aged about 3 months

October 6. I baptized Franklin Lewis, son of Capt. Philip A. Owens & Clara H his
wife, born the 11th day of October A. D. 1861. The parents sponsors

Oct. 11. Attended the funeral of Charles Martin Co. N. Oregon Infantry

Oct. 23. Attended the funeral of Mary, wife of John Pambrun, aged 23 years 4 mo.
& 2 days /

Oct. 26 Baptized Alice, infant daughter of Joseph M. Fletcher & Rhoda his wife;
born April 18, A. D. 1865. The parents with Mrs. Sarah Jane Hakes Sppnsérs

non baptized John McCarty, infant son of James Crawford, and Mary C. his wife

born 10 June 1864, The parents with Mrs. L. W. McCarty Sponsors .

Nov. 26 I baptized Elizabeth, infant daughter of Anton Jung & Augusta his wife,
born 29 June 1865. The parents with Maria Elizabeth Christ and George’



SPRING 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS 11

Henry Jung sponsors.

December 1. attended funeral of Sergeant G. W. Garber 1 Reg. of Oregon Country

1865 - 1866

Dec. 5 Attended the funeral of Wm Bay Co. E 1st Was, Ter. V. Infantry

Dec. 13 Attended the funeral of John W. Nye

1866

April 2. I baptized Anna Matilda infant daughter of Louis Mayer & Elizabeth his
wife, born 22 Feb. 1866. The father with Henry Shoemaker & Sarah his
wife, sponsors.

May 8. Attended the funeral of private John Connell Co. B. 2nd Bat. 14th U.s.I.

May 17. On the license of J. P. Aheon, auditor for Clark County in Washington
Territory, I solemnized the marriage of Jehne Scorbiles to Mrs. E. Nye

June 4, Attended the funeral of Thomas Stewart, Private Co. E. 2d Batt 14 U.S.
Infantry

August 5. Baptized Lewis Allen, born 18 July 1866, infant son of John & Sarah
Eddings. the parents with Louis C. Corman sponsors

August 21, I bapt%zed in private Mary, born June 21, infant daughter of James and
Mary C. Crawford

Aug. 22, I attended the funeral of Mary, infant daughter of James & Mary C. Craw-
ford aged about 8 weeks

Aug. 10. Attended the funeral of Caty daughter of Thomas R. Turnbull, aged 3 weeks
3 days

Sept. 23 I baptized Clara Elizabeth, daughter of Nathanael & Mary Catherine
Gibbins, born the L4th of August 1866

October 5 1 baptized the following named children of James Perly Goodhue. and

Hannah M., his wife. Frank Wm. born June 7. 1861 - Anna Edith born

12 June 1863 - James Perly born Nov. 20. 1865 - The mother with James &

Mary Turnbull sponsors for Frank Wm. The mother with W. H. Troup his wife

V for Edith. The mother with Wm.>R. Turnbull & Susan his wife for James

Perly

At the same time I baptized the following children of Wm. H. Troup and
Fanny his wife -- Fanny born 11, Nov. 1863 and Claud, born the 25 Nov.
1865. The parents with Wm. R. Turnbull & Hannah M. Goodhue sponsors for
Fanny. The parents with James Turnbull & Susan Turnbull sponsors for
Claud.

November 1. Pursuant to a license of P. Ahern auditor I solemnized the marriage of



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

Cépt. Washington Irvin Sanborne U.S. Army to Clara W. Hakes both of
"this place. Persons presnet -------

“Nov. 27. I baptized the following children of Henry G. Strum and Louisa his wife,
Henry Knighton born 26 Sept. 1864. Ella Mary born July 4,v1866.
aunts with Jos. Fletcher & Mrs. L. W. McCarty sponsors for Henry R. The
parents & Mrs. Rhoda Fletcher & Jared Van Vleet for Ella M.

Dec. 15 Funeral of ~=cee--- '

Dec. 28. I baptized Ida Jane, infant daughter of Jacob Duback & Dorothy his wife,
born 6. Oct. 1866 - the mother with Elizabeth Bateman & Wm. Peasvir
Sponsors

1867

May 5. I baptized Lassella Frances, an adult, wife of Henry G. Strum, born
Nov. 27, 1864. The husband sponsor

May 14, I attended the funeral of Jack, an Indian boy, aged about 18 years

June 16. I baptized Robert Ross, son of Marcus A. Ross (U.S.A.) & Hannah his wife
born April 25, 186L. The parents sponsors.

July 21, Attended funeral of private Robert Wanence, Battery F. Art. age 36,
native of England »

July 15. I baptized Julia Melville, infant daughter of James Gillis, Capt. 2 U.S.A.~
& Julia his wife, born 1st May, 1867. The parents with Capt. Lawrence L.
Babbit & Mrs. L. W. McCarty Sponsors ' fuéi' '

July 9. attended funeral of Musician Dennis Wohifarth 1 Cal Band, n;tive of
Germany, aged 28 years | ' '

Aug. 16 I attended the funeral of George Holbrook, infant daughter of George W.
Durgan aged two months & 29 days. '

Aug. 24 Attended the funeral of Charles Webster Co. J 2d artillery

Aug. 26 Attended the funeral of Mrs. Augusta Yong, wife of Anton Yong aged 19
years 1 month & 9 days |

Sept. 29 I baptized Henry Philip, son of Henry Christ & El1zabeth h1s wife, born

12 November 1866.
At the same time I baptized Augusta, daughter of Anton Young and his
The father With Mrs.

The parents with Philip Christ sponsors

deceased wife Augusta, born July 10 - 1867.

Therissa Sohns, sponsors

October 17.1 attended the funeral of Augusta daughter of Anton Yong aged 3 months

& 5 days

December 29 I baptized Nathaniel, infant son of Nathaniel Gibbons U.S.A. and Mary

Catherine his wife born the 18th of September. The mother sponsor.



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 13

At the same time James infant son of John Murphy U.S.A. and Mary his wife

born 12 Nov. 1867. The mother sponsor,

1868

Feb. 23 I attended the funeral of Brelton

March 18 Attended the funeral of Charles Baker,

Mérch 18. I solemnized the marriage of Lewis C. Corman & Julia Welch, both of this
place - persons present, James C. Crawford, Lemear Frances, Mrs. L. W.
McCarty and others

March 29. Sunday - I baptized the following adults - Mary Jane wife of Gay Hayden,
born July 7, 1830, Mrs. L. McCarty being her God mother
Julia Corman, born 28 December 1851, Mrs. Mary C. Crawford being her

godmother. Wife of Lewis C. Carman.

March 29  Josephine Susan, daugher of the late Capt. Henry Knighton, born 31 Dec.
1842,
Mary W. daughtér of Gay & Mary Hayden, Born the 13 January 1854 her
mother Mary Jane Hayden being her godmother
At the same time and place, I baptized the following children and infants:.
Mary Emma and her twin sister Anna Blandine, born October 31 1858, child-
ren of Henry M & E of Knighton deceased, Sponsors H, G. Strum & his wife
L. F. Strum.
Louisa Henrica, born 13 December 1867. Child of Louis & Elizabeth Mayer.
Sponsors, the mother, John Frances and Dorothea Toback.
Henrietta born 7, November 1866 Child of George W. and Mary Ann Proc
Sponsors Margaret & Mary Ann Proebstel
Louisa Amelia Ottelien born 15 Janry. 1867 child of Albert and Henrietta
Schwarzenberg, sponsors the mother, George Proebstel and Henriette Proebstel
Proebstel
Charles Eugene born 28 Feb 1868, child of Charles F. West & Julia Amelia
his wife. Sponsors, Herman Cochrane, John D. Biles & Clara W. Sanborne
Flora Louise Augusta born 18. 1867 -- child of Louis & Terza Sohns,
Aug. A Schaebin & Louie Fisher sponsors
John Horatio, born 8 March 1857. Sarah Anna born March 9, 1859 Mary Alice
born 29 April, 1861,
Georgianna born July 17, 1866, children of John and Anna Rebecca
Middleton. The mother & Mrs. Jane Davidson, Sponsors.
Hattie Alexandria, born Dec. 16, 1867. Child of Hiram Cochram & Jennie

his wife. Sponsors H., G. Strum and Mrs. Eliza Troup. To Be Continued



14

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol IX, No 3

FERREN Joseph
Edward

194 194 HIESON Alexander

195

196

197
198

199

200

201
202

203
204

205

195

196

197
198

199

200

201
202

203
204

205

Mary
Wilhelmina
Rhinehist
Theodora
Clathilde
Francis
Delia
Walter
Mary
WILCHER John
Nancy
Mary E.
John
WILCHER Alzina
James

AAINNBUSH John W.
MILLER George

Catherine
Isaac N.
Elizabeth

WILLIAMS Charles L.

Mary Ann
BEVIRT Violet

John
WILLIAMS Martha

MILLER William M,

CRESSUP Robt.
Phoebe
Virginia
Edwin
Ira
Bertha

KENT Stephen

HALL Allen G.

Hannah
Stella F.
Laura X.
GEARY Jerremiah
CAREY Dennis
Annie
Theresa
Dennis
Nellie
KELLEY James
Ellen

1880 CENSUS, CLARK COUNTY
WASHINGTON TERRITORY

M7 RO AIXITI OO 7T AIINAIMIITOITITAIANAIAIIAZITIAININNIII I

4
2
L9
43
16
14
12
10
8
6
L
2
27
22
2

Son
Son

Wife
Dau
Son
Dau
Dau
Son
Dau
Son
Dau

Wife
Dau

4/12 Son

50
17
39
57
45
16
14
52
33
11

7

L
12
lily
22

6

L

2

Son

Wi fe
Son
Dau

Wi fe
Step-dau
Step-son
Bau
Cousin

Wi fe
Dau
Son
Son

3/12 Dau

L6
31
24

L

1
33
59
19
17
14

9
32
20

Wife
Dau
Dau

Dau
Dau
Son
Dau

Wife

Farmer
Domestic servant

Domestic servant

At school
At school
At school

Farmer
Keeping house

Keeping house
Farmer

Farmer
Dairyman
Keeping house
At home

At school
Farmer
Keeping house
At school

At school
Farmer
Keeping house

Sheep shearer
Farm laborer
Keeping house

Farm laborer
Farmer
Keeping house
At school

At school

Farm laborer
Keeping house

NY
NY
Prus
Fra
OR
OR
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
MO
IA
WA
WA
MO
MO
Han
KY
OH
OR
OR
CT
IA
OR
OR
OR
OR-
IL
OR
WA
WA
WA
WA
Eng
IL
IL
WA
WA
Ire
Ire
NY
NY
NJ
NJ
Ire

NY

Ire
Ire
Prus
Fra
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
KY
unk
MO
MO
TN
KY
Han
SC
PA
KY
KY
CT
KY
AR

- AR
AR
KY
unk
unk
IL
IL
IL
IL
Eng
NC
OH
IL
IL
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire

Ire

Ire
Ire
Prus.
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra:
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra
Fra
MO
unk
IA
IA
AL

MO

Han
unk
IN
OH
OH
CT
IL
IA
IA
IA
OH
unk
unk
OR
OR
OR
OR
Eng
IL
IN
IL
IL
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire

Ire



SPRING 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS

15

206

207

208

209

210
211

212
213

21k

215

216

217

218

219

206

207

208

209

210
211

212
213

214

215

216

217

218

219

KELLEY John
McGULDRICK Arthur
Mary
Joseph
Mary F.
Margaret
Genevive
WOODIN Jospeh A.
Ella T.
Lizzie
FUKE John
John
Mary
Joseph
HOLBROOK Gilliard
John
Mary E.
LITTLE Robert A.
BURKE Thos.
Jane
Mary
BACHMIRE William
GROAT Jeremiah L.
Mary A.
Cameron T.
John B.
George H.
Agnes E.
FOSTER Grant
Minnie
Rosabella
GOODNIGHT William
Nancy J.
Sylvester
Thomas F.
Mary
James H.
WALSKI Adam
Barbara
Sophia
HARRIS Emory
Jane
Rose
Asa
Edward
Harietta
Emory
DIXON John
Joseph
Martha
Frank
EDWARDS Albert
Electa
Sherman
Sheridan
Fred

ZZZ‘HZZ"‘IZZZ"‘IZZ"'I"'IZ"‘I""IZI"‘!ZZ"'IZ‘H"‘IZ"‘!ZZZ1133"1"!33"1333'”33'“"13"1"1"13"133

Son

Wife
Son
Dau
Dau
Dau

Wi fe
Dau

Son
Dau
Son

Son
Wife

Wife
Dau

Wi fe
Son
Son
Son
Dau
Neph
Niece
Niece

Wife
Son
Son
Dau
Son

Wi fe
Dau

Wife
Dau
Son
Son

- Dau

Son

Son
Dau
Son

Wife
Son
Son
Son

Col

Farmer
Keeping house

WA
Can
Can
NY
WA
WA
WA

Mail Route contractorVT

Farmer
At school

Farmer

Keeping house
Farmer

Farmer

Domestic servant

Stock raiser

Farmer

Keeping house

River Salmon fisher
Farmer

At school

At school

Farmer
Keeping house
At school

Farmer
Keeping house
At school
Farm laborer
Keeping house
At school

Farm laborer
At school

At school

At school
Farmer
Keeping house
At school

At school

WA
WA
Ire
WA
WA
WA
KY
MO
MO
Ire
Ire
Ire

WA

HesC
NY
Can
NY
NY
NY
NY
OR
R
OR
MO
MO
MO
WA
WA
WA
Pol
Pol
NE
MI
NY
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
NY
IL
WI
1A

Ire
Ire
Ire

“Can

Can
Can
Can
VT
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
unk
KY
MO
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
HesC
NY
Scot
NY
NY
NY
NY
Can
Can
Can
KY
KY
MO
MO
MO
MO
Pol
Pol
Pol
NY
MA
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
NY
VT

NY

NY

NY
Ire
Ire
Can
Can
Can
Can
RI
NY
NY
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
unk
MO
MO
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
HesC
NY
Eng
Can
Can
Can
Can
Can
Can
Can
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
Pol
Pol
Pol
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
IL
VA
VA
VA
VA
DE
VT
IL

IL



16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

220 220 ANDERSON Andrew M Lo Farmer Scot Scot Scot
Christina F 28 Wife Keeping house Scot Scot Scot
Arthur M 9/12 Son WA Scot Scot
221 221 FEALTZ William M 48 Farm laborer Prus Prus Prus
FEALTZ F L4l Wife Keeping house Prus Prus Prus
Charles M 14 Son At school Wi Prus Prus
Emma F 12 Dau At school WI Prus Prus
222 222 ZIMMERMAN Gabriel M 4o Farmer IA NC unk
Jeannette F 36 wife Keeping house MO unk Can
Edward M 14 Son At school IA IA MO
Catherine F 12 Dau At school IA IA MO
Maggie F 11 Dau At school IA IA MO
Nelson M 9 Son IA 1A MO
Clara F 8 Dau WA IA MO
Mary F 6 Dau WA IA MO
Myra F 2 Dau WA IA MO -
223 223 LEE John B. M 53 Farmer KY KY KY
- Philamena F 41 Wife - Keeping house LA LA LA
Mary F 20 Dau Domestic servant WA KY LA
Theresa F 18 Dau At home WA KY LA
James M 9 Son WA KY LA
Annie F 6 Dau WA KY LA
224 224 THORNTON Alfred M 33 Farmer LA VA LA
Amelia F 24 Wife Keeping house WA unk  unk
Clara F 7 Dau WA LA WA
Mary J. F 5 Dau WA LA WA
Nicholas J. M L4/12 Son ' WA LA WA
225 225 FLAHERTY James E. M 43 Farmer MI Ire Ire
' Clarissa E. F 34 wife Keeping house MO Can TN
Mary F 15 Dau At school IA MI MO
James M 12 Son At school IA MI MO
Olive F 10 Dau At school IA MI MO
Henry M 3 Son ' WA MI MO
226 226 TURNBULL George M 34 Lumbering KY KY VA
Mary E. F 37 Wife MO Can MO
William M 15 Son At home MO KY MO
Franklin M 14 Son At school MO KY MO
Susan F 12 Dau At school MO KY MO
Cornelius M 10 Son At school _ MO KY MO
Nellie F 8 Dau MO KY MO
May F 6 Dau WA KY MO
Henry M L4 Son WA KY MO
Leticia F 3 Dau WA KY MO
Roxie F 2 Dau WA KY MO
Catherine F 1 Dau WA KY MO
227 227 DIETDERICH Isaac M 45 Lumbering OH PA PA
Elizabeth J. F 41 Wife Keeping house MO vT NY
Clara E. F 12 Dau At school WA OH MO
Edward M 10 Son At school WA OH MO
Ctayton M 5 Son WA OH MO
Annie F 3 Dau WA OH MO
MORGAN Alonzo M 27 Boarder Teamster IA MO Can
228 228 SELBY Phoebe M. F 39 Keeping house IL NY NY
Charles M 19 Son Farmer MN IA IL
Annie F 21 Dau School teacher IL IA IL
Kate F 17 Dau At school CA IA IL
John M 11 Son At school OR IA IL



SPRING 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS

17

May
Clara
Edwin
Mark T.
229 229 STURGIS George W.
Fanny E.
Charles
Ida
Ada
DILLON William
Laura
RUSSEL David
Elizabeth
Lillie
Frank
DURGIN Frank
Hattie
Mollie
GASSOWAY George W.
Mary
WAlter
Winfield
George
233 GARDNER Louis
Catherine
234 234 WARD Albert
Emma
Joseph A.
PALMER  Josiah
, Louis C.
! Martha B.
Mary M.
Ada A.
CRAMER Mary
PALMER Francis R.
236 DALY Edson
‘ Eunice
Jeanette
Mary
Olive
Angeline
237 237 .CARLSON Peter E.
Magdelena
‘ Charles H.
238 238 WARD Abner
Fannie
Winfield
Riley
Henrietta
239 239 JOHNSON J. W.
Mary C.
Annie M.
240 ‘WARD Henry
Alonzo
Nancy

Sarah
Effie

230 230

231 231

232

232

233

235 235

236

240

10 Dau At school
8 Dau
6 Son
1 Son
33 Farmer
2L Wife Keeping house
7 Son
1 Dau
1 Dau
26 Farmer
18Wi fe Keeping house
Lg Farmer
38 wife Keeping house
11 Dau At school
14 Son At school
13 Step-sOn At school
10 Step-dau Invalid
16 Step-dau  School teacher
42 Farmer
32 wife Keeping house
8 Son
6 Son
2 Son
66 Farmer
6L Wife Keeping house
23 Sawyer
17 Wife Keeping house
1 Son
70 Flour & Saw miller
20 Son Farmer
17 Dau Medical student
.15 Dau Keeping house
13 Dau At school
17Boarder School teacher
10 Dau At school
47 Farmer
LL Wife Keeping house
16 Dau At home
12 Dau At school
6 Dau
3 Dau
.33 Col River Salmon fisher
19 Wife Keeping house
7/12 Son
L8 Farmer
29 Wife Keeping house
6 Son
4 Son
2 Dau
33 Col River salmon fisher
Lo Wife . Keeping house
6/12 Dau
35 - Farmer
33 Bro Farm laborer
89 Mother Keeping house
29 Wi fe At home
10 Dau At school

OR
WA
WA
OR
NY
CA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Wi
VA
IN
OR
OR
WA
WA
WA
IL
Wl
WA
WA
WA
NY
NY
IA
MO
WA
IN
IN
IN
IN
WA
WI
WA
NY
IL
Wl
Wi
KS
CA
Fin
Swtz
WA
ON
NY
WA
WA
WA
Fin
Fin
WA
OH
IA
OH
IA

IA

IA
IA
IA

“IA

Eng
OH
unk
unk
unk
unk
NY
VA
OH
VA
VA
OH
OH
OH
NC
Eng
IL
IL
IL
NY
NY
IA
MO
IA
SC
IN
IN
IN
IN
Can
IN
NY
VA
NY
NY
NY
NY
Fin
Swtz
Fin
VA
vT
OH
OH
OH
Fin
Fin
Fin
VA
VA
VA
unk
OH

IL
IL
IL
IL
Eng

CA
CA
CA
Can
IL
VA
IN
MO
MO
IN
IN
IN
NC
Eng
WI
Wi
Wi
NY
NY
IA
VA
MO
SC
IN
IN
IN
IN
Can
IN:
NY
VA
IL
IL
IL
IL
Fin
Swtz
Swtz
OH
VT
NY
NY
NY
Fin
Fin
Fin
OH
OH
VA
unk
IA



18 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

John M 1 Son IA OH IA

244 244 WARD Jacob M 33 Farmer IA VA OH
Louisa F 25 Wife Keeping house IA KY IL

245 245 WARD Rosswood M 42 Farmer OH VA. OH
Emiline 0. F 4O Wife Keeping house OH VA VA

Wellington B. M 18 Son Farmer IA OH OH

Elmer E. M 15 Son At school IA OH OH

Irene F 10 Dau At school IA OH OH

Eugene S. M 8 Son ‘IA OH OH

Ida F 5 Dau IA OH OH

Gertrude F 2 Dau IA OH OH

246 246 HARRIS Henry M 50 Farmer Can Can VT
Luelline F 28 wife Keeping house IA KY IL

Harriett F 13 Dau At school IA Can IA

Clara S. F 12 Dau At school IA Can IA

Olive L. F 10 Dau At school WA Can IA

George 0. M 6 Son WA Can IA

William M. M 5 Son WA Can IA

Mary E. F 2 Dau WA Can 1IA

247 247 WARD N. Richard M 23 Farmer IA VA OH
Florence F 20 Wife Keeping house OR unk  IL

Rosa E. F 1 Dau WA 1A OR

248 248 MANNCE Isaac M 56 Farmer IL KY MD
Deborah F 49 Wife Keeping house OH VA OH

John M 26 Son Farm laborer IA IL OH

Mollie F 19 Dau Keeping house IA KY IL

Clara F 19 Dau At home IA IL OH

Lafayette M 13 Son At school IA IL OH

Harriet F 1o Dau At school IA IL OH

Edi th F 5 Dau IA IL OH

249 249 McALEVEY James M 60 Farmer PA PA PA

250 250 OTT John J. M 33 Farmer Swtz Swtz Swtz

251 251 MINER John M 50 Farmer Ire Ire Ire
252 252 0 OHO William M 55 Farmer Ire Ire Ire
253 253 FLEURY James M 50 Farmer Fra Fra Fra
254 254 RYAN William M 22 Farmer Ire Ire Ire
- 255 255 Mca LBVEY Allen M 38 Farmer PA PA PA
' Mary F 34 Wife Keeping house WI Ire Ire
Charles M 11 Son At school IA PA Wi

Allemena F 9 Dau IA PA Wl

256 256 HENIGELL Andrew M 30 Farmer Swe Swe Swe
: Sophia F 28 Wife Keeping house Swe Swe  Swe
257 257 MORGAN Lewis M 33 Farmer MO MO Can
Addie F 20 Wife Keeping house IA IA KY

Lulu F 2 Dau WA MO IA

May F 1 Dau WA MO IA

258 258 REYNOLDS James M 4g Farmer N N TN
Hannah F 46 Wife Keeping house Can Can Can
Alvah J. F 17 Dau At school IA ™ Can
Dora F 13 Dau At school MO ™ Can
Phoebe F 7 Dau , WA ™ Can
259 259 HENNESSEY Michael M 34 Stock raiser Ire Ire Ire
McELSANDER Robt M 31 Hired man Farm laborer Wl Scot Eng
260 260 BROWN Charles M 34 Farmer Fin Fin Fin
May F 38 Wife Keeping house Fin Fin Fin
Charles M 8 Son Fin Fin Fin



'SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS

Alfred M 4 Son WA Fin Fin

Irene F 3 Dau WA Fin Fin

Otto M 2 Son WA Fin Fin

HENDRICKSON Oloff M 30 Farm laborer Fin Fin Fin

261 261 RAPACA Oloff M 53 Col. Riv. Salmon fisherFin . Fin Fin
Susan F 50 Wife Keeping howse Fin Fin Fin

Peter M .9 Son Nor Fin Fin

262 262 JOHNSON August M L2 Col. Riv. Salmon fisher Fin Fin Fin
Marie F 30 Wife Keeping house Fin Fin Fin

Helda F 5 Dau MI Fin Fin

Annie F 3 Dau MI Fin Fin

Lina F 2 Dau at sea Fin Fin

Infant M 1/12 Son WA Fin Fin

263 263 MILLER Andrew M Lo Col. Riv. Salmon fisher Fin Fin Fin
Brita F 30 Wife Keeping house Fin Fin Fin

Selma F 5 Dau WA Fin Fin

Hannah F 3 Dau WA Fin Fin
John M 1 Son WA Fin Fin

264 264 BROWN Andrew M 37 Farmer Fin Fin Fin
Olive F 32 Wife Keeping house IA Can Can

Charles M 6 Son WA Fin Can

Ivan M 3 Son WA Fin Can
Ivy F 3 Dau WA Fin Can

KEAGLE Mary F 70 Visitor Keeping house PA PA PA

265 265 WYATT Zachariah M 53 Farmer KY PA PA
Addeline F 48 Wife Keeping house IL PA PA

Cora A. F 12 Dau At school ' WA KY IL

MATTSON Colleda F 23 Dau At home IL KY IL

Edwin M 2 Son WA Fin iL

Festus M 1 Son WA Fin IL

HELTERBRAND Alvin M 11 Adopted At school WA Ire Ire

266 266 McCANN Dudley M 51 Farmer IL PA PA
. Joanna F 4b4 Wife Keeping house IL TN TN
Francis M. L. F 19 Dau At home IL IL iL

Sarah E. F 17 Dau At home IL IL IL

Witliam H. M 14 Son At school WA IL IL

Lois M. F 11 Dau At school WA IL IL

Minnie F 9 Dau WA IL IL

Mary F 7 Dau WA IL IL

Mar tha F 7 Dau WA IL IL

Dudley O. M 4 Son WA IL IL

267 267 DIETERICH Frederick M 70 Retired farmer PA PA PA
Margaret F 70 Wife Keeping house PA PA PA

Peter M 34 Son Farmer OH PA PA

Irene F 21 Dau-i-law At home IA N Can

268 268 SMITH Samuel S. M 31 Farmer IA KY IL
Clara J. F 21 Wife Keeping house WA OH OH

Lelia M. F 2 Dau WA IA WA

Arthur A, M 7/12 Son WA IA WA

George 0, M 61 Father Retired farmer KY VA VA

Harriet F 55 Mother At home IL MD MD

269 269 BROOKS Jesse M 56 Farmer Can VT VT
Sarahann F 36 Wife Keeping house Can Can Ire

Caroline F 19 Dau School teacher IA Can Can

Alice F 14 Dau At school IA Can Can

Jessie F 7 Dau WA Can Can



20 | TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions will not be on loan while on the "new"
~shelf but can be used for reference when our library is open. Later
they will be placed among others on the shelves. Some will continue
to be reference only while others can be checked out by members for
a two week period.

Armstrong, Zella. Twenty-four Hundred Tennessee Pensioners. Revolu-
tion, War of 1812. Baltimore: Genealogical Pub. Co. 1975. Pre-
sented by Kitty Oman and Rose Marie Harshman. About 2500 names
are included with age, where served, and county where pension was
received.

Arrington, Fred. A History of Dickens County, Texas. Nortex Offset
Pub. 1971. Presented by Kitty Oman and Rose Marie Harshman.
Half of this book is devoted to about 250 family histories.
Illustrated.

Bibliography of Pacific Northwest History. Oregon Historical Society.
1958, Presented by Ida Young. Over 1000 books are listed.

Bond, Beverly. The Quit-Rent System in the American Colonies. Glou-
cester, MA: Peter Smith reprint. 1965. Originally printed by
Yale U. in 1919, this deals with a relic of feudalism, land ten-
ure fees in some colonies before the Revolution. Presented by
Colleen Bennett.

Boogher, William Fletcher. Gleanings of Virginia History. Baltimore:
Genealogical Pub. Co. 1976. Presented by Jo Landers. Virginia's
part in French and Indian Wars and War of Revolution. Surnames

featured in Family History and Genealogy section: Newman,
Thomas, Craig, Anderson, Davis, Custis, Smith, Harrison, Cravens,
Brown. Also marriages in Albemarle County 1800-1846. 3000
names indexed.

Checklist of Parish Registers. 1981. Public Archives of Canada. Listed
by province, Canadian parish registers are listed which have been
microfilmed and are available through inter-library loan.

Craig, Gordon A. Europe Since 1914. New York: Holt, Rinehart and
Winston. 1966. This is a history text. Indexed, illustrated.

Clark County History. Clark County, Washington: Fort Vancouver His-
" torical Society. Vol XXIII. 1982. This issue has articles on
early theater and the Haydens of Hayden Island.

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. I. Vancouver, WA: Clark
County Genealogical Society. 1982. After introduction pages,
_marriages between 1852-1896 are listed by year with date, ages,
witness. Over 4000 names indexed. Colleen Bennett and many
volunteers deserve credit for this publication.




SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

DAR Library Catalog. Vol. I: Family Histories and Genealogies. 1982,
This first volume of a new series lists family histories and
genealogies in the DAR library in Washington, D.C.

Early History of Madison County, KY. Kentucky State Historiqal Society
Apr., 1932, Presented by Peggy Mackey.

Fayette County, Illinois, 1850 U.S. Census. Decatur, IL: Decatur
Genealogical Society. 1972. 1Includes names, ages, birthstate,
occupation. Indexed.

Gray, George Arthur. The Descendants of George Holmes of Roxbury
1594-1908. Presented by Steve and Rhoda Page. George and
Deborah Holmes, came from England about 1637. Extensive index
of over 8000 names. Related surnames: Brown, Fisher, Cobb,
Drake, Gardner, Gay, Jones, Morse, Smith, White.

Handy Book for Genealogists, Sixth Edition. Logan, Utah: Everton Pub.
Presented by Rose Marie Harshman. Arranged by state this shows
county divisions and gives addresses of use to genealogists.

History of Yacolt, Washington. Yacolt Junior Historical Society. 1965.
Presented by Clark County Museum. Written by 5th and 6th grade
children to preserve memories of the past. Their teacher,

Orville Stout, deserves commendation. 100 pages. Illustrated.

Illinois Libraries, Vol. 61, No. 2. Springfield, IL: Feb. 1979. An
issue on newspapers in the Illinois State Historical Library.

Kansas Census 1865, Saline County, Index to.

Kansas Census 1875, City of Salina, Index to.
These two indexes bound together were published by Smoky Valley
Genealogical Society in 1980. They list head of household and
census page number.

Kansas, Ottowa County, Marriage Records 1868-1892; Naturalization
Records 1863-1941; Index to Cemetery Records. Salinas, KS:
Smoky Valley Genealogical Society.

Kansas, Salina County Smoky Valley Genealogical Society.
Marriage records 1860-1875
Birth and Death Records 1885-1890
Voter Registration, Salina, 1885-1887
Coroner Records 1886-1924
Plymouth Congregation Unitarian Church 1888-1940

Lafayette County, MO. West Central Missouri Genealogical reprint.
1980. Presented by John and Barbara Baker. Originally published
in 1881 this is a large detailed history of the state and this
county. Biographical sketches of over 600 men included. Indexed.

Lockley, Fred. Conversations with Pioneer Women. Written by a news
journalist from personal interviews of 100 women this oral
history has been compiled by Mike Helm in 1981.

Marion County, Oregon, Vol 2, 1880 Census. Salem, OR: Willamette

Valley Genealogical Societﬁ. 1982, This volume includes
enumeration districts 83 through 88. Names, ages, occupations.




22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

Martin, John. Columbia, Georgia 1827-1865. Originally pub. 1874,
reprinted 1972 by Georgia Genealogical Reprints. Presented by
Frances Plante in remembrance of Vera Sessoms. This historical
view of the city was drawn from newspaper accounts, interviews.

May, Earl Chapin. The Canning Clan. New York: Macmillan. 1938.
Presented by James Hill., 53 chapters tell the history of can-
ning food including glimpses into what life was like. 24 page
index includes places, people, industry.

Mayhew, Catherine and Laird Towle. Genealogical Periodical Index.
Vol. 17-1978; Vol. 18-1979. Covering 147 genealoglcal perliodi-
cals, these index surname, topical, locality, and book reviews.
Our Trail Breakers quarterly is indexed here too so our articles
and surnames will be noted all over the U.S. now. Look through
the alphabetical index, then hunt up the article you want among
our many exchange periodicals.

Mazzula, Fred and Jo. Brass Checks and Red Lights. Denver: 1966.
A story of parlor houses and prostitutes in the old west.
Illustrated, indexed.

Munnick, Harriet Duncan. Catholic Church Records of the Pacific
Northwest. Portland, OR: Binford and Mort. 1982, Beginning
wlth the establishment of the parish in 1845 this contains St.
Louis Register Vol., I (1845-1868), St. Louis Register Vol. II
(1869-1900), Gervais (1875-1893) and Brooks (1893-1909) with
separate index for each.

National Archives Microfilm Publication. 1974, Washington, D.C.:
National Archives Trust Fund Board. This catalog replaces the
1968 edition and includes a supplement through April 1982. It
lists and describes many series of records of high research
value. ’

New York State Census Records 1790-1925, Bibliography Bulletin 88
New York State Library. 1981. Contains an inventory of federal
and state census manuscripts in repositories throughout New
York State.

Oregon Biography Index. Corvallis, OR: OSU Press. 1976. Presented
by Ida Young. From 47 history books, biographical sketches have
been indexed so this could lead you to articles on 16,000 persons.

Oregon, Clackamas County, Naturalization Records, 1887-1906. Pub. by
Willamette Valley Genealoglcal Socity. 1982, Includes 1500 dec-
larations of intent and 350 certificates of citizenship with in-
dex for 800 names of witnesses.

Pacific Northwest and the Northwest Coast Book List. Fairfield, WA:
Ye Galleon Press. 1974, Presented by Ida Young. A list of about
120 books on history, mostly reprints.




SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS : 23

L1BRARY UPDALE

NEW. o o o in the C.C.G.5. Library 1s a« microfiche resder. Microtiiche films are on
order, but there is a book of microtiche tilms on CiLark County Land Records. Death
Index films for Washington and Oregon have been obtained tor the Library .and are there
now ror use by anyone using the tacility. washington lndex dates from 1907 to 1979.
Uregon Index is trom 1903 to 1970. The Washington Index has a Soundex System tor
finding the surname. Instructions tor this are at the beginning ot each film. ‘'nhere
is also a booklet entitled "index f'o Vital Records" on the Washington Book Shelf next
to the Vital Statistics. ‘'his booklet contains instructions on how to decipher the
numbers, etc., as well as how to locate your surname according to Soundex,

Doris Wastradowski - = Librarian
00000

You could find a history of your ramily as well as Learning ot new "CUUSLNSY you
didn't know about by way of a tamily Association/Journal/Newsletter - - whatever!
Following is just a partial list of available possibilities.

Gentry Family Gazetie, 6151 Tompkins Urive, MclLean, VA 22101

The Hobinson kesearcher, P.U. Box 66l, Waynesville, UH 45068 (karen Robinson)
Keller koots Cellar, P.U. Box 1706, Bellingham, WA 98227 (Judith A Walters)
Lander's Landings, 3110 "4" St., Vancouver, Wa 98oolL (Jo Landers)

Rose tamily, 1474 Montelegre Urive, Sen Jose, CA 95120 (Seymour & Chris Rose)
Hills ramily Journal, 9015 S E 3/th St., Mercer isiand, WA 98040 (B H Margolis)
Chambers Helping Chambers, P.U., Box 37010, Bloominguvon, MN 55431 (Claudette Maerz)
The udiorne/udione ramily, P.u. Box L2, Berrien Center, ML 49102 (N W vdiorne)

Tthe Prices ot america, 1527 N. Division St., Forrest Civy, AR 12335

The Porter Plan, 63bL Elder Grove ur., Dallas, TX 75232 (Homer W Porter)

lhe Ballew ramily Journal, 1252 Sparrows Ln, Norcross, GA 30UY3 (S B Macmillan)
Walthen Family, 2201 Riverside Dr., South Bend, LN 466l6 (L H Collins)

Craig Links, r.u. Box 6ub, Iwain Harte, CA 95383 (Martha Nell Craig)

Dearborn telated Families, P.U, Box 2909, Lenver, Cu 80201

Ackerson/kckerson ramily, 16 Beech Streev, Westwood, NJ V7675 (Uorothy moos)
Conrey ramily Newsletter, 3f2u4 Sudbury Ave.,Jacksonviile, ¥L 33210 (¥ L Conrey)
Tussey newsletter, P.U., Box 129, Bothell, WA 950L1 (Judith Allison walvers)
Worthington Descendants Newsletter, 6ol9 Pleasand kd, Ktu #.6, Baltimore, MU 21220
Dodd Newsletter, fb43 Balto-annap. Blvd, Glen Burnie, MD 41001 (Aviyn Doaa Conley)
The Lawson Letters, 1823 N. Dearing, Fresno, CA 93103 (Mary A Lawson)

Burbank kamily News, 3 Congress Svreet, S. Albans, Vi ubuf8 (J K Burbank)

Arthur ramilies Newsletter, 05> bennett Creek Dr, Cottage Grove, UK Yr2u2 (A Smitn)
Cornish ramily newsletter, Hve 1, Springfiela, NE 6OUSY (kugene Cornisn)

Bacon rKemilies Newsievter, 1lu2y Lark ln, Naperviile, 1L 60505 (J Hammersmith)

Lowe ramilies, 1687 Yallup na, St. Johns, ML LBBYY (Arlene Lowe Rounds)

¥rewitv ramily Assoc. BUl South 5th, Grimes, 1a 5011l (R A Prewitvv)

Huason Family Assoc. rouve 7, Del Monie Place, Longview, 1x Y56uL

Kimpall ramiiy Assoc. RR L1, Box Y¥7, manson Koaa, Kivvery, ME O3yul

Wentwortn Family Assoc. Rouve Z¢, Stepueniown, NI 1c160 (J W mingo)

Sprague Family Assoc. 178 South Main St. Brattleboro, VI 05301 (Bertie Sprague)
Horton Family Assoc. P.u. Box 185, Rio Grande, OH L5674 (Perry Horton)

Scruggs Family Assoc., 4228 uld Leeds Lane, Birmingham, AL 35223 (Dr. B Q Scruggs)
Canfield Family Assoc. 1lll North Gordon, Wichita, KS 67203 (G C Martinson)

Lokken Family Assoc. 5219 No 79th viay, Scottsdale, AZ 85253 (Yvonne Lokken Carney)
Graves Family Assoc., Box 216, Fayetteville, GA 3021y

Sgt. Wm Harlow Family Assoc. 66 Ferrante Ave, Greenfield, MA 01301 (Mrs. A Blanker)

Shirley Rask = - Periodical Chairman



24 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

Clark County Death Records 1891-1903

HARRIS, Anmna, Mrs., f., 3 Sept. 1900 at Vanc., res. same, age 64 yrs., b,AGermany,
(fa. ...Rodreicher (Crodreicher?), b. Germany, mo. unknown, cause-cirrhosis
of liver (s.) J.B. Clayton, Vanc. Barracks, Lt. U.S.A. Surg., U.S.A., #336

HARRIS, Mary, f., 19 April 1893 at St. Joseph Hosp., res. Providence Orphanage,
age 16 yrs., b, Belleville, Ont., single schoolgirl (James Harris, B. Eng.,
Margaret Cahill, b. Belleville, Ontario) cause - milliary tuberculosis (s.)

Henry A. Wall, #69

HAR...,Y (HARTNEY?), James, m., 16 Feb. 1897 at Vanc., res. same, age 68 yrs., b.
Ireland, marr., laborer (John Hart...y, b. Ireland) cause - softning brain,

(s.) J. Randolph Smith, #210

HASKINS; Decima V., f., 2 May 1892 at Vanc., res. same, age 34 yrs., b, I1l.,
marr., (Alonzo Currie, b. U.S., Matilda /..., b. U.S.) cause-heart dis. (s.)

~ Edwd. F. Hixon, #40

HATHAWAY, M.R., m., 2 Mar. 1896 at Vanc., res. same, age 73 yrs., b. Russia, Herki-
mer Co. N.(Y.?), (Nada Hathaway, Abagail Beeby) occup. grant adj. Indian War vets.,
cause - heart failure (s.) N.J.A. Simons, #159 '

HAY; Annie M., f., 25 Mar, 1895 at Clarke Co., res. same, age 22 yrs., b. U.S., marr.,
 — /Hall, b. U.S., ----/Vannata, b. U.S.) cause - puerperal septacaemia,
(unsigned), #118

HAYEs; Albert, W., m., 23 Jan., 1893 at Vanc., res. same, age 20 yrs., b. Kensington,
Oakland Co. Mich., single, printer, (Albert Hayes, b. Wales, N.Y., Eliza M.
Warden, b. Acton, Canada) cause - pneumonia (s.) N.J.A. Simons, #65

HAYES, Eliza Melvina, f., 6 June 1901 at Vanc., res. same, age 51 yrs., b. Canada,
marr., (Ezra Warden, b. Nova Scotia, Margaret Buck) cause - hypostalic congestion
of lungs (s.) Isabel Sedgewick, #351

HEATHEH, Georg, m., 24 Aug. 1896 at Vanc., res. same, age 51 yrs., b. America,
single, laborer, cause-heart failure (s.) J. Randolph Smith, #191

HENSIEY, Bell, f., 15 Aug. 1899 at Camas, Wa., res. same, age 25 yrs., b. Clarke Co.,
marr. (---Turner, mo. unnamed) cause - miscarriage (s.) R.D. Wiswall, #306

HENSLEY; Cl...d, m., 28 April 1902 at Washougal, Wa., res. same, age 7 yrs., b.
Washougal, schoolboy (Henry Hensley, Bell Turner, b. Washougal, cause-cancer of
liver, (s.) R.D. Wiswall, #368

" HEWETT, Clara; f., 22 Oct. 1896 at Ridgefield, res. same, age 2 yrs., b. Portland,



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 25

Ore. (Capt. Alfred Hewett, b. Maine, Emily Cook, b. Ore.) cause - pneumonia,
(s.) J.M.P. Chalmers, #201 ‘

HIBBARD, Clara M., f., 18 April 1898 at Ridgefield, Wa., res. same, ag¢.25 yIS.,
b. Ridgefield, marr. (August Horn, b. Germany, Amelia Knute, b. Germany) cause -
abortion (s.) J.M.P. Chalmers, #260

HIGDON, Fannie, f., 7 Oct., 1895 at Manor, Wa., res. same, age 7 mo., b. Manor,
(John Higdon, b. Coffee Co. Kan.,, Nettie Wood, b. Mercer Co., Ill.) cause -
cholerainfantona (s.) John Higdon, parent, #156

HIGDON, Frank, m., 25 Nov., 1895 at Manor, Wa. res. same, age 2 yrs., b. Manor,
Wa. (John Higdon, b. Coffee Co. Kan., Nettie Wood, b. Mercer Co. Ill.) cause. -
abcess (s.) John Higdon, parent, #157

HIGHLAND (Baby? Baley?), m., 26 Feb. 1893 at Clarke Co., age one yr., b. Wash.

(----/Highland, b. U.S., ----/Springer, b. U.S.) cause-meningitis (s.) Edwd F.
Hixon, #70

HINNERS, Johannah, f., 20 Aug. 1899 at Hockinson, res. same, age 56 yrs., b. Germ-
any, marr. (John P. Hinke, b. Germany, Rebecca Hink, b. Germany) cause ——----- ,

(s.) Jo Hinners, husband, #301

HITSCHELM (NITSCHELM?), George, m., 16 Feb, 1896 at Amboy, Wa., res. same, age 74
yrs., b, Gunsbach, Germany, wid. (George Hitschelm, b. Gunsbach, Germany, Kata
Habar, b. Gunsbach, Germany) occup. farmer, cause-old age (s.) Fred Nitschelm,
son of desc., #170

HOLBROOK,'Jessie, m., 16 Oct. 1895 at Brush Prairie, Clarke Co., res. same, age 69
yrs., b. Va., marr., farmer (Wm. Holbrook, b. N.C., ----/Hugot, b. ----), cause
paralysis of brain (s.) A.P. Clark, neighbor, #152

HOLLAND, H. (F.?) R., m., 6 June 1892 at Vanc., res. ...livan, age 8 yrs., b. Ind-
ian Terr. (Nathen Holland, b, Miss...(Mississippi?), M. Holt, b. Ga.) cause -
diptheria (s.) J.M. Burt, #44

HOPKINS, Frank W., m., 15 June 1899 at Vanc., res. same, age 53 yrs., b. Canada,
marr., laborer (Harrison Hopkins, Mary Church) cause-valvular heart dis. (s.)
H.A. Wall, #355

HOSSACK, Isabella, f., 29 Mar. 1899 at Vanc., res. same, age 65 yrs., b. Scotland,
marr,, (---/Nesbit, B. Scotland, mo. unnamed, b. Scotland), cause-obstruction
of bowels (s.) Edwd. F. Hixon, #303

HOUSER, Maud, f., 15 April 1893 at Clarke Co., res. same, age one yr., b. Clarke
Co., (I.H. Houser, b. U.S., ---/Thompson, b. U.S.) cause-meningitis (s.) Edwd.
F. Hixon, #71



26 ‘ TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

HOWARD, G.0., m., 16 May 1893 at Bear Prairie, Wa., res. same, age 52 yrs., b.
Knox Co. Ohio, marr., farmer (parents unnamed, fa. b. Ireland) cause - cancer
of stomach, (s.) M.L. Fruman, #109 '

HOWARD, Oscar, m., 18 Jan. 1898 at Washougal, age 5 yrs., b. Wash., (Eugene Howard,
b. Mich.) cause~ diptheria (s.) Louisa V. Spicer, #249

HUDSON, Myrtil May, f., 27 Dec. 1891 at Vanc., res. same, age 6 wks, b, Vanc.,
(E.A. Hudson, b. U.S., Alice Schofield, b. U.S.) cause - erysipelas (s.) Edwd.
F. Hixon, #20

HURT, David, m., 29 Jan. 1900 at county farm, res. same, age 73 yrs., b. Fairfield,
Co. (no state), farmer, wid., (Conrad Hurt, Rebecca /------), cause - effect cf -
opium, (s.) A.J. Remington, supt., #315

/  HURTUBISE, Morse, m., 13 Nov. 1895 at Vanc., res. same, age 80 yrs., b. Montreal,
Canada, marr., carpenter (Flavien Hurtubise, b. Ste. Marie, Montreal) cause -
brights disease (s.) H.A. Wall, #153

HUSTON, Harry, m., 29 Aug. 1898 at Vanc., res. same, age 23 yrs., b. Iowa, single,
lawyer (I.M. Huston), cause - stricture of bowele (s.) Edwd. F. Hixon, #266

HUTLEY, Hugh, m., 27 Apr. 1901 at La Center, Clarke Co., age one yr., b. LaCenter,
(J.S. Hutley, b. England, Esther Foord, b. England) cause - scarlet fever (s.)
J.S. Hutley, parent, #346

HUTLEY, JeSey Moy 19 July 1901 at Astoria, res. LaCenter, age 42 yrs., b. England,
marr., fisherman (----- /Hutley, b. Eng., —-——- /Brand, b. Eng.) cause - drowning,
(s.) Mrs. J.S. Hutley, wife, LaCenter, #353

HYLAN, James, m., 14 May 1901 at Vanc., res. same, age 54 yrs., b. Ill., marr,,
farmer (James Hylan) cause - brights disease (s.) J.R. Smith, #340

JACKSON, Philo, m., 12 Nov. 1893 at Vanc., res. same, age 84 yrs., b. Vt., wid.,
retired (parents unnamed, both b. U.S.), cause - chronic brights disease (s.)
Edwd. . Hixon, #84

JAYCE (JOYCE?), James, m., 16 July 1899 at Vanc., res. Enfaula(?), Wa., age 39,

b. Wisc., marr., laborer (Patrick Joyce, b. Ireland, Catherine Ealy (Early?),
b. Ireland), cause - glycosuria (s.) R.G. Black, #298

JOHNSEN, Sidney(?), m., 14 Nov. 1898 at Vanc., age one yr. 10 mo. 29 da., b. Vanc.
(Oscar Johnson, b. Ill., Alma Benson, b. Sweden), cause - meningitis (s.) Edwd
F. Hixon, #280

JOHNSON/ -——-—- y £oy 3 May 1901 at Amboy, Wa., res. same, age 2,yrs., b. Amboy
(J.B. Johnson, b. Norway, Karen /----- , b, Norway) cause - inflamation of liver,
(s.) John C. Smith, accoucheur, #349



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 27

JOHNSON, ===m===- , f., 22 Oct, 1899 at Fifth Plain, res. same, age one mo. (Adam
Johnson, b. Norway, ----- /Wilbur, b. Norway) cause - illegible (s.) Adam
Jahsan, #308 .

JOHNSON, Evaline, f., 14 June 1894 at Vanc., res. same, age 67 yrs., marr., b.
Canada (John Richards, b. Canada, ----- /Rogers, b, ----), cause - gen. debility,
(s.) N.J. A, Simons, #103

JOHNSON} Laura E., f., 3 Nov. 1901 at Vanc., res. same, age 52 yrs., b. Racine,
Wisc., marr., (Lansing Bicknell, b. Mass., Elizabeth Harvey, b. N.Y.) cause -
heart dis. (s.) Isabel Sedgwick, Vanc., #359

JOHNSON, Iizzie E., f., 15 Jan. 1897 at Hockinson, res. same, age 26 yrs., b. Fin -
land, marr. (Adolph Gustafson, b. Finland, Oreeta L. Averst, b. Finland) con-
sumption (s.) Gabriel Sukrisor, #205

JONES, James, m., 30 Mar. 1901 at Camas, Wa., res. same, age 69 yrs., b. Canada,
laborer, wid. (Robert Jones, b. Ireland, lLatesia (2) Dovak(?), b. Ireland)
cause - brights disease (s.) Robt. D. Wiswall, #345

JONES, Margaretta E., f., 12 Dec. 1893 at Vanc., res. same, age 22 yrs., b. Shamo-~
kin, Pemn., single, bookbinder (Tho's. Jones, b. Middleport, Penn., Katie Addie,
b, N.Y., N.Y.), cause - consumption (s.) Mrs. N.J.A. Simons, #88

JONES, Nellie? (question mark on document), f., 22 July 1898 at Vanc., res. ilark
Co., age 9/10 (or), cause - obstruction of bowels (s.) E.F. Hixon, #265

JONES, William, m., 21 Nov. 1901 at St. Joseph Hosp., Vanc., res. Camas, age Lo,

b. Dunville, Ont., single, papermaker (James Jones, b. Canada, Susan Greer, b.
Ireland), cause - carinoma of liver (s.) H.A. Wall, #360

JUNGER(?), Ajioluis(?), m., 26 Dec. 1895 at Vanc., res. same, age 62, b. Burtscher'd,
(no other info), single, Roman Catholic Bishop, cause - brights disease (s.)
H.A. Wall, #155

KAPUS, Hannah, f., 21 April 1900 at Portland, Ore., res. Ridgefield, Wa., age 50,
b, Austria, marr., (parents unnamed, both b. Austria) cause - femoral hernia,
(s.) J.M.P. Chalmers, #323

KAPPUS; Valentine, m., 29 June 1900 at Pioneer, Wa., res. same, age 62, b. Austria,
farmer, (parents unnamed, fa. b. Austria) cause - strangulation-suicide (s.)
J.M.P. Chalmers, #330

KELLER, Mrs. G., f£., 6 Jan, 1899 at Vanc., res. same, age 50, b. Germany, marcr.,
(parents unnamed, both b. Germany), cause - uremial (s.) R.G. Black, #281

KELLY, John, m., 16 Dec. 1899 at Vanc., age 50 yrs., b. Ireland, marr., laborer,
cause - heart disease (s.) J.R. Smith, #311



28 TRAIL BREAKERS : Vol IX, No 3

KENNEY, Clara J., f., 29 May 1896 at Vanc., res. same, b. N.B. Canada, marr., age
38, marr., (James Bishop, b. N.B., Canada, Mary Hallet, b. Canada) cause-
consumption; -(s.) Edwd. F. Hixon, #180 '

KE...TE (KEYTE?), Ella, f., 16 May 1896 at Vanc., res. Clarke Co., age 39 (30?),

b. U.S. (Wm. Weashenby(?), b. U.S.) cause-congestion of brain (s.) Edwd F. Hixon
#181

KINNEY 'Pearl f., 11 June 1896 at Vanc., age 3 yrs., b. Vanc., (C.W. Kenney, b.
N.B., Canada, Clara J. Bishop, b. N.B., Canada) cause-menlngitis (s.) BEdwd. F.
Hixon, #178

KNIGHT, William W., m., 19 Sept. 1891 at Washougal, Wa., res. same, age 63 yrs., b.
Eng., liquor dealer, wid. (fa. William Knight, b. Eng.) cause ----(s.) F.M.
Brooks, #11

KOPP; Eda, f., 16 June 1896 at Vanc., res. same, age 18 yrs., b. Iowa, single,
(Louis Kopp, b. Germany, ....da Petsringer, b. Iowa) cause-peritonitis (s.)

J. Randolph Smith, #183

KOPRA, Emily Wilhelmina, f., 11 March 1896 at Hockinson, res. same, age 1 yr., b.
Calif. (Peter Kopra, b. Finland, Anna /----, b. Finland) cause-scalding, (s )
Peter Alof Raparko, #162

KUBIAK, Albert, m., 8 Dec. 1895 at Vanc. Barracks, res. same, age 46, b. Germany,
single, soldier, cause-appendicitis (s.) R.G. Ebert, asst. Surgeon, #164

LAGLE; Elsie, f., 20 April 1900 at Washougal, res. Wisc., age 17, b. Wisc., single,
(----/lagle, b. Germany, mo., unnamed, b. Germ.), cause-tuberculosis (s.) Louisa
V. Spicer, #321 ’ ‘

IAGEL, Katrina, f., 8 March 1899 at Washougal, age 39 (59?), b. Germany, marr.,
(----/Dentzan, b. Germ., ---/Dentzan, b. Germ.) cause-lagrippe, (unsigned) #295

LALY M.P., m., 20 July 1897 at Vanc., res. Clark Co., age 70(?) (78?), b. Ireland,
single, farmer, cause-old age, (s.) J.R. Smith, #234

LAMBERT, Wille K.(?), m., 30 March 1897 at Etna, res. same, age 32, b, Iowa, single,
farmer (S. Lambert, b. Ind., Elizabeth C. Kesling, b. Ind.) cause-epilepsy, (s.)
Mrs. M.H.(?) Lamber, parent, #222

LANGHAN, James, m., abt. 9 May 1901 near View P.0., res. same, age 58, b. Ireland,
single, farmer, cause-strangulation (s.) Joseph Brothers, J.P., LaCenter, #348

LAPPIN, Samuel, m., 4 Aug., 1892 at LaCenter, res. same, age 62, b. Tuscoras Co.,
Ohio, marr., merchant (Finley Lappin, Margaret Smith, b. Penn.) cause-hemmorage
of lungs (s.) E.G.(?) Taylor, #67

LAURENCE,.Freddie, m., 2 Oct. 1897 at LaCamas, res. same, age 10 yrs., b. Wisc.,



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

schoolboy (John Lawrence, b. Germany, S....ee [=---- , b. Germany) cause -
heo colitis (s.) Robert D. Wiswall, #245 |

LEWIS, James R., m., 22 Feb. 1896 at Vanc., res. same, age 86, b. Vt.,. marr.,
pensioner - Mex., cause - lagrippe (s.) Edwd. F. Hixon, #l44

LIMBURNER (LINNBURNER?), Benjamin, m., 1 Feb. 1895 at county poor farm, res. la-
camas, age 83, b. New London, Canada, single, logger, - cause - old age, (s.)
W.D. Eaton, supt.., county poor farm, #117

LINDIEY, Jennie, f., 1 Sept. 1891 at St., Joseph Hosp., res. Providence Orphanage,
b. unknown, single, orphan, race - half white, half Indian, cause - pernicious
anemia (s.) Henry A. Wall, #8

LINDSAY, John B., m., 6 March 1897 at Manor, Wa., res. same, age 77,b Ohio, farm-
er, marr., cause - parlesis (s.) J.M. Burt, #214

LINZ, Margareth, f., 26 Dec. 1896 at Battle Ground, res. Steppadr. Bavarien, age
47, b, Lonnerstadt, Bavarien, marr. (George Holler, b. Steppadr, Bavarien,
Barbara Dreschler, b. Lonnerstadt, Bavarien) cause - diabetes (s.) J.M. Burt #208.

10...S (LOMIS?), Ruth, f., 15 Sept. 1897 at Clarke Co., res. same, age 3 hrs.,
(George H. L...is, b. Germany, Lily Dele Perdue, b, U.S.) cause - inn...ty
(Immaturity?), (s.) Edwd. F, Hixon, #239

IONG, Ivy Myrtle, f., 17 Sept., 1893 at Sara, Wa., res. same, age-infant, b.
Sara, Wa. (Nicholas Long, b. Mo., Sallie Hill, b. Mo.) cause - meningitis (s.)
S. Goodnight, auditor, #81

LULL, Laura J., f., 17 Jan. 1898 at Ridgefield, Wa., res. same, age 29, b. Iowa,
marr. (Robert Wilson, b. Ohio, Reb. Mansfield, b. Ind.) cause - diffuse periton-
itis (s.) J.M.P. Chalmers, #251

LYON, Lula M., f., 11 Oct. 1891 at Lewisville, res. same, age 3 yrs., b. lewisville,
(F. Lyon, b. Wisc., ===--- /Nelson, b. Wisc.) cause - diptheria (s.) J.M. Burt #16

MAC MASTER, Hugh, m., 15 July 1898 at Camas, age 6 hrs., b. Camas (Donald Mac-
Master, b. Scotland, Julia Webster, b. Wash.) cause - premature birth (s.)
Louisa V. Spicer, #267

MAHAFFEY /~—memmm » £o, 28 Sept. 1901 at Amboy, res. same, age 15 da., b. Wash.,
(Frank Mahaffey, b, Ark., —=—-—-- /Pinkston, b. Ark.) cause - infln. of bowels,
(s.) J.C. Smith, acc., Amboy, #354

MANHARD, Gusteeoss; M., 31 Dec. 1901 at Fishers, Wa., res. same, age 80 yrs., farm-
er, wid., cause - paralysis (s.) R.D. Wiswall, #363

MARSH, Baby, f., 2 Dec. 1895 at Vanc., res. same, age one yr., b, Vanc., (Sam
Marsh, Jr., b. Vanc., Janie Blurock, b. Vanc.) cause - meningitis (s.) Edwd. G,
Hixon, #139



30

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

BiBLE RECORDS

Andrew Jackson Hall Family BRible

The HOLY BIBLE / Containing the / 01d and New Testaments / Translated out of
The Original Tongues / and with the Former Translations Diligently Compared
and Revised / King James Version / Printed 1884 / Philadeliphia, Pa.

This Bible now in possession of Ann Inloes, Rt # 3, Clinton, MO 637L5.

Marriages

Juliza Jane Cornett married Andrew Jackson Hall on July 6, 1865,

Ida M. Hall married Richard Malcom Hudson on April 11, 1889

Elizabeth Patton Davis married Edley Anderson Cornett on June 10, 1829.
Van W Hall married Eddie Florence Overbey on July 16, 1900.

Eugene W Hall married Reppie Redford on July 30, 1900,

Theodore E Hall married Bessie Myrtly Page on Nov 7, 1905.

Lulu Florence Hall married Thomas B Elliott on Oct 8, 1898.

Herbert Clark Hall married Marie Houk on June 28, 1933,

Births

William Hall was born on Mar 15, 1800. (in Stokes Co, N C)
Rhoda Redford was born on Oct 20, 1797. (in Stokes Co, N C)
Andrew Jackson Hall was born on Feb L4, 1839,

Juliza Jane Hall, wife of A J Hall, was born on Dec 7, 1838.
Ida May Hall was born on Aug 5, 1866.

Van Wilson Hall was born Nov 2, 1869,

Lulu Florence Hall was born on Oct 5, 1871.

Theodore Ethelbert Hall was born on June 20, 1877.

Eugene Willis Hall was born on June 20. 1877.

Elizabeth P Cornett was born on Aug 10, 1809.

Edley Anderson Cornett was born on Sept 1, 1804,

Bessie Florence Hudson was born on Mar 1, 1890

Frances May Hudson was born Feb 23, 1891.

Nellie Boggs Hudson was born onDec 6, 1894,

Eula Pauline Hall was born on Apr 19, 1901.

Andrew Jackson Hall was born on Feb L, 1903.

Herbert Clark Hall was born on Aug 19, 1913.

Florence May Hall was born on Feb 6, 1907.

Bessie Ethel Hall was born on Dec 11, 1909.

Francis Lee Hall was born on Sept 1, 1912,

Willis Redford Hall was born on Apr 23, 1919.

Clyde Hall Elliott was born Oct 29, 1902.

Ruth Elliott was born on July 1, 1904,



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS ' 31

Deaths

William Hall died Oct 7, 1845, in Cumberiand Mts on trip to N C,
Rhoda Hall died Dec 28, 1878, bur Jamestown, Moniteau Co, Mo.
Sarah Wilson died May 24, 1885,

Bessie Ethel Hall died Jan 8, 1910.

Eddie Florence Overbey Hall died Mar 15, 1923.

Richard Malcom Hudson died July 12, 1926,

Frances May Hudson Dunbar died July 3, 1907.

Juliza Jane Hall died Nov 9, 1927. ’

Andrew Jackson Hall died June 22, 1928.

Theodore Ethelbert Hall died Apr 26, 1933.

Reppie Redford Hall died.

Harris Family

Self-Interpreting Family Bible Containing 0l1d and New Testaments.
Rev. John Brown Minister of the Gospel at Haddington, Inglis and Jock.
Edinburg, Birmingham, New Castle, Leeds and Manchester.

Presented to George Edmund Harris on his Marriage Day, October 21, 1806.

Children's names:

Samuel Harris, born Jan 27, 1869 at Ingley West Adsley.

John George Harris, born Feb 2, 1870 at New Worthey - Leeds.
Walter Harris, born Apr 18, 1872 at Soronsby Nr Otley.

Tom Harris, born May 31, 1874 at Soronsby Nr Otley (Irley?)
Annie Harris, born July 5, 1876 at Noronsby Nr Otley

Harry Harris, born Jan 5, 1883 at Soronsby N Otley

Marriages:

Edmund Harris married Feb 10, 1894.
Mary Ann Harris married Feb 25, 1882.

Deaths:

Samuel Harris died Aug 21, 1886. Interred at Fewster Church Aug 23, 1886.

Harry Harris died May 29, 1887. Interred at Fewston Church May 31, 1887.

Edward Harris died Oct 11, 1905. Interred at Ardsley Church Oct 14, 1905.

Edmond Harris died Sept 12, 1904 (or 19147?). Interred at Stonefall
Cemetary, Starbeck Sept 14, 1914,

Emma Harris died July 11, 1922, Interred at Ardsley Church July 14, 1922.

W. Harris died Feb 7, 1930. Interred at Audley Church Feb 10, 1930.

(This was so very hard to read I have tried to put the words down as I could read.
It did seem as if the words were not written the same each time they were put
down). >



32 .‘ TRAIL BREAKERS : Vol IX, No 3

SURNAME FILE

An alphabetical list of the surnames submitted to the
Member's Surname File located in the CCGS Library

BREAU Vincent b 1631 Fra, m 1661 to Marie BOURG; Pierre b 1670, d 1768 MA, m 1705
to Anne LeBLANC; Pierre b 1713, d 1788 Que, m 1744 to Marie Joseph DUPUIS'
Marguerite b ca 1745, m 1767 to Alexis CHENETTE. % HARSHMAN.

BREAZEALE James b 1778, d 1854, m Margaret MILLER; Henderson Carrick d 1891, m
Rebecca BACON; Henry Miller m Louisa LUTTRELL; Martha Artemissie Frances b 1869
d 1966, m Ira HENDERSON. % PLOTTS.

BREWER Susan b 1808ca PA, d 1874 KS, m Samuel CARNAHAN, *¥* YQUNG.

BREMMER Charles Lester b 1901, d 1971 WY, m Alvie Marie ROY; Charles b 1846, d 1929
VT, m Florence ARLEDGE; William m Polly WING. #*¥% PRILL.

BRIGGS MA, Ont, MI. ¥ SESSOMS.
BRIGHTMAN Geo. Russel b 1845, d 1901 MO, MI, Can, m Nancy BEiLL. ¥¥* COLLINS,

BRINSON (or BRUNSON) John b NJ, m bef 1750 NJ to Hannah STOUT; Zebulon b ca 1750 NJ
Zebulon b 1772 VA, d 1851 IN, m 1799 KY to Katherine KEITHLEY; Joseph b 1811 KY
d 1905 KS, m 1832 IN to Rebecca MYERS; Jonathan b 1847 IN, d 1927 0K, m 1877 KS
to Eliza BELVEAL; Eva Belle b 1884 KS, m 1900 0K to Franklin WEBB,. *% CHAMBERS.

BRITTON Abram b 1792 NY, m abt 1813 to Abigail 3 John m Elmira BARRET. #*¥% BENNETT,
BROBECK Elizabeth Rosena b Swtz, m Abraham FUNKHOUSER,BRODBECK, VA, *¥ TOEDTLI.

BROER Henry Frederick b 1866 Den, d 1894 OR, m 1888/9 to Anna ROTH; John Henry b
1892 OR, d 1943 OR, m 1915 OR to Esther COPLEY; Roger Copley b 1920 OR, m 1942
OR to Elizabeth KINCHELOE; Cheryl Irene b 1946 OR, m 1964 OR to Lester ROBISON.
%% ROBISON.

BROMLEY Janet b 1460 Eng, m Thomas DUNHAM, ¥ GILMAN,
BRONSON NY, CT 1639, Eng. 3% LYON.
BROOKS Emaline (Emma) b 1848, m William A. BROWN. 3% HAMM.

BROOKS George Washington b 1808 VA, d 1887 ID, m Elizabeth CLAYTON; Alpha Omega
b 1850 TX, m Susan SIMS., ¥ HOLVERSON,

BROOKS Martha b 1714, d 1778 CT, m Samue! COWLES; Thomas b 1679, d 1732 CT, m Martha
HOTCHISS; Henry 1639-1683 Eng, MA, m Hannah POTTER (BLACKELY); Thomas 1613-1667
Eng, MA, m Grace . Yo% GILMAN,

BROOKS Ephriam d 1894 AZ, m Margaret ;s Ivy Elender b 1890 NM, d 1967 AZ, m
Edward WALKER. % WALKER.

BROWN Thankful b 1720 CT m Jeremiah MAINE; James 1696/1751, m Elizabeth RANDALL;
Eleazer 1670-1734 MA, CT, m Ann PENDLETON; Thomas 1628-1693 Eng, MA, m Mary
NEWHALL; Nicholas d 1673 Eng, MA, m E1izabeth . % FINLEY.

BROWN George R. OH; Jacob 'Jake' 0H; Martha J. CORNELL OH. #** GEAR.

BROWN Hannah 1786- NY, RI m Isreal ANGELL; Benedict, NY, RI, m Abbey
Catherine WV, PA m Thomas MITCHELL; Josias 17h4i- 1821 WV, PA m Hannah MI MITCHELL,
Samuel PA, m Hannah . ¥ GILMAN.




SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

BROWN 1745, % HAMBLEN.

BROWN Francis m Mary EDWARDS Eng, to America 1639; Alexander Monroe b 1802/3 PA, to
OR 1847; Margaret S. b 1808 NC, m John TOOLEY 1829; William A. b 1842 PA, m
Emaline BROOKS, d 1918 NE; Alice Mae, b 1869 WI. % HAMM,

BROWN Sarah m Edward JOHNSON. 3% HOLWEGE.
BROWN KY, IL. %% JENKINS. |

BROWN CT 1770. #*% RECTOR.

BROWN Mary L. m David F.W. BEACH. ¥ RODGERS.
BROWN Bessie NM, IA. % ROSE.

BROWN Alexander b 1802 PA, d 1855 OR, m 1830 MO to Rebecca ;  Julia Ann 1843-
1906 IA, WA, m John TOOLEY. 9% SYKES.

BROWN KS, Eng. % VOORHEES.
BROWNING 1730s VA. *¥% LANDERS.

BRUMBAUGH Katharine b 1782, m Frederick HOOVER; George d 1838 PA, m Susanna METZGAR
Joh. Henrich BRUMBACH, == Hlousg&.

BRUTON/BRUTEN Emaline b 1874 AR, d 1931 CA, m William PPOOL; Robert b ca 1858 AR.
#*% WORTHINGTON,

BRYAN Hannah Marie 1853-1902/4 IL, m Joseph JACKSON; John m Rose WALSTON; OH, IA.
%% HAMBLEN.,

BRYANT Mary C. 1843-1904, IA, OR, WA; Zephaniah S. % STOUT.

BRYANT Stephen b Eng, d MA, m 1646 to Abigail SHAW; Stephen b 1657 MA, m 1683 to
Mehitable STANDISH; Stephen b 1684 MA, m 1710 to Sarah ;Samuel b 1717 MA, d
1780 VA; Prince b 1769 CT, d 1824 IL, m 1798 to Rebecca EVERETT; Jesse b 1802
IL, d 1853 WI, m 1826 IL to Betsey WILLIAMS; Rachel Amy b 1828 IL, d 1892 1A, m
1846 to Charles SMITH. “* LARSON.

BUCKEY Valentine m Elizabeth STRICKER; Sidney b 18027 d 1876, WV, m Jacob DIMIT,
(BOUQUET). ¥ HOLWEGE.

BUCKLAND Que, VY, CT, MA, Eng. *% GRESSITT.
BUCKLEY Sarah m Eleazer BROWN, CT mid 1600s. 3% HAMM,
BUELL Dewey d 1875 NY, IA, m Aurelia ; Hosmer L. 1836-1905 NY, OR, KS, m Lizzie

ABBOTT; Mabel Claire 1876-1930 KS, OR, m Enoch CARNAHAN. “*¥* YOQUNG.
BULL Mary m John WANTON. “% OMAN.
BULLARD Martha 1690- MA, m Eleasure FAIRBANKS; Samuel MA. “**GILMAN.
BUMPAS Edward b abt 1600 Eng, d 1684-93 MA. arrive Plymouth 1621, 3% BENNETT.
BUNNELL Solomon m Eleanor FOX; Hannah 1772-1838 PA, OH, m James WINANS, ** TOEDTLI.
BUNSCHKI Christina m John GOETZ. ** RODGERS.
BUNTIN John L. KY, IN; Sarah Ritey KY, IN, % GEAR.
BURBANK CT 1700s. % LYON.
BURDA Joe Sr, b 1852 CZech; Ludmilla M. b 1882 NE. 3% ALLEN,

BURDICK Samuel? Enock? Isaac? Caleb? Francis C. 1815-1873 Can, m Priscilla FORD;
Mary Elizabeth 1847-1920.MI, OR, m Edward SAVAGE. ¥ BELL.

BURDOCK 1884 IA - 1950, *¥% JONAS.




34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

BURGY John Charles b 1823 Fra, d 1901 WA, m Maryanh STEFFAN; Mary Ann b 1860 WA,
d 1927, m James Bell DIMIT, % HOLWEGE.

BURKE 1IN, OR. ¥ VILES. .
BURKET William m Rachel HUGHES; Rachel G. 1840-1904 AR, m John BENTON, ** FISH.

BURKETT George m Catherine SWOVELIN; George b 1788, d 1871 PA, m Sarah SMITH 1810;
Eleanor b 1815 OH, d 1905, m John TAYLOR 1834, % HOLWEGE.

BURKITT IL. 3% JENKINS.

BURLEIGH/BURLEY CT 1696, NY 1816, IA 1840. #* RECTOR.
BURNETT Stacey m Silas LUTTRELL. =%

BURNHAM CT. ¥ GRESSITT.

BURNS AR, O0K. *¥% BURNS.

BURR Jehu b 1600 Eng, d ca 1672 CT; Nathaniel b 1640 CT, d 1712; Ann b ca 1676,
d 1748, ¢ OMAN.

BURR Jehu b bef 1654 Eng. ¥ BENNETT.

BURROWS Edward d 1704 NJ, m Mary HIGBEE; Thomas d 1764 NJ, m Mercy ; Charity
b 1703 NJ, d 1791 NJ, m Zebulon STOUT., % CHAMBERS.

BURSON IA, OH. #*¥% SAUER.

BURT William b 1798 MA, OR, OH, m Mary DOAK ca 1819 OH; Mary b 1827 OH m Philip C.
HANING 1847 OH, d 1898 IA. ¥ GROMMESH.

BURWELL Lewis I; Lewis II m Abigail SMITH; Eliz m Benj. HARRISON III. 3% QOMAN.
BUSCH Ger. 3% KORFF.

BUSEY Samuel b 1707/9; Mathew 1742-1824 MD, KY, m Edith PHILPOT; Isaac 1769-1847
NC, IL; Lillis 1806-1860 Ky, IL. **Hlousek.

BUSSEAR John Felcher 1848-192L4 IN OR, m Mary GALLOWAY; Arthur Dee 1879-1952 IA, OR
m Nora MERRITT; Lillian May 1908 OR, m/2 Thomas SHOWERS. #*¥* SHOWERS.

BUSSEY Rachel m Joseph CREDIFER. ¥
BUTLER Chicago IL 1865 & earlier. 3 KOTT,

BUTLER Asa m Jane McALLISTER; Ezra 1763-1838 MA, VT, m Tryphena DIGGINS; Ezra Pitt
b 1796 VT, m Sarah s Mary Amelia 1843-1933 VT, OR, m Calvin WASHBURN.
% WORTHINGTON.

BUXCEY Humphrey; Mary m John PASSMORE Sr. ** WORTHINGTON.

BYERLY PA. *¥* BAKER.

CADE Nancy Lee b 1845 KY, m Benjamin KIRBY. ¥ VILES,

CADWALLADER PA, %% HOLROYD.

CAFFERY John m Mary ;3 Rachael b TN, m George WALKER. ** WALKER.
CAIN Rebecca Jane 1850-1935, m Abraham FUNKHOUSER; IA, OH, NE. & TQEDTLI.
CAIN 1880s PA. & JONAS.

CAIRNS IA; 1900s lived in Pasadena, CA. % JONAS.

CALKINS 1799. % HAMBLEN,.

CALDWELL 1ID, WA, % DODD.

CALLISON KY, VA, 3¥* BAKER.




SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS

CAMPBELL IA 1900s. % JONAS,
CAMPBELL Mary 1685 Scot, PA, m John McCULLOUGH. ** GILMAN.

CAMPBELL VA 1630, NC, GA, WV 1700s; KY, MO, IL, IN, TX, KS 1800s. ** LANDERS.
CAMPBELL ca 1765 Scot, ca 1840 Kinross, Scot; ca 1865 NE. ¥*¥ KORFF. '

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ALLEN Mary 5912 NE 232nd Street, Battle Ground, WA 98604

BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111 Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

BELL Mrs John 904 W 21st Street, #9, Vancouver, WA 98660

BENNETT V. Colleen 6111 NE 70th Street, Vancouver, WA 98661
BURNS Inez 9816 NE 94th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662

CHAMBERS Mrs R. B. 35814 NE Washougal River Road, Washougal, WA 98671
COLLINS Eloise A. 20316 NE 58th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

DODD Mary V. 313 NW Overlook Drive, Vancouver, WA 98665

FINLEY Mildred 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98664

FISH Mrs Eurah 1710 'X' Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

GEAR Anne 711 NW Overlook Drive, Vancouver, WA 98665

GILMAN Geraldine 15411 E Mi1l Plain, Vancouver, WA9866L

GRESSITT Doris M. 20613 NE 183rd Avenue, Battleground, WA 98604
GROMMESH Lois P. 301 NW 99th Street, Vancouver, WA 98665
HAMBLEN Mrs Bruce 6202 SE Hans Nagel, Washougal, WA 98671

HAMM Mrs Nancy P.0. BOX 5184, Bellingham, WA 98227

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler Way, Vancouver, WA98662
HLOUSEK Mrs Joan 801 SE 119th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664
HOLROYD Jean 1111 NW L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

HOLVERSON Gloria J. 16304 NE 148th Street, Brush Prairie, WA 98606
HOLWEGE Betty J. 6224 N Kerby, Portland, OR 97217

JENKINS W. J. 1208 Ogden Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98661

JONAS Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664

KORFF Betty 7549 Carolina Lane, Vancouver, WA 98664

KOTT Judy 15411 NE Perrault, Vancouver, WA 98664

LANDERS Jo 3110 'Z' Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

LARSON Donna Rt 1, Box L46, Amboy, WA 98601

LYON Mrs Sara 633 NE 14th Avenue, Camas, WA 98607

OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662

PLOTTS Lois

PRILL B. L. 3707 '0O' Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

RECTOR Helen 121 E 28th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

ROBISON Cheryl 2317 NE 112th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664
RODGERS A. 23039 SE McIntosh Road, Camas, WA 98607

ROSE Gwen 22825 NE 92nd Avenue, Battleground, WA 98604

SAUER Kim 11221 NE 192nd Avenue, Brush Prairie, WA 98606
SESSOMS Vera 2915 Caples Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98661

SHOWERS Lillian D. 130 W 2L4th Street, Columbia House, Vancouver, Wa 98660
STOUT Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, WA 98606

SYKES Helen 5511 Alki Road, Vancouver, WA 98663

TOEDTLI Laverne 6705 NE 152nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662

VILES Alice Rt 1, Box 636, Scappoose, OR 97056

VOORHEES Judy 5307 Lincoln Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98663

WALKER Jan 3902 E 16th Street, Vancouver, WA 98660

WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665
YOUNG Ila 3600 NE 86th Ave, Vancouver, WA 98662



...36

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

1.

26
S

b

6.

Te
8.

9
10,
1L
15,
500

1,
2,

S
L.

5e
6.
Te
8.
12,
13,

1L.
15.
25.
26,
27.
50.
310

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of John C, Belcher

Member Trudy dJd. Belcher
915 MW Joy St, Apt #6 Portland, OR 97229

BELCHER, John Columbus b 1 Apr 1922, Forest, Lewis Co, WA; m 10 Jul 1943
Chehalis, Lewis Co, WA Gertrude "Trudy" Jonmes,

BELCHER, James Boyd b 31 Oct 1878 Wheeling, WoV., d 2 Apr 194l Vancouver, WA,

NEWSTED, Graphia Hazel b 21 Sep 1889 Mimnesota; d L Jan 1972 Olympia, Thure
ston Co, WA,

BELCHER, John Columbus b 1 Feb 1856 W.V.; d 30 Mar 1925 Mossyrock, Lewis Co,
WA.

BURCKS, Mary Jane b 1858 W.V., 4 19 Sep 1B97 Swofford, Lewis Co, VA,

NEWSTED, Edward.

BRAY, Kathleen b 1867 Grand Rapids, Michigans 4 19 Dec 193L Salem, OR.

BELCHER, William Benjamin b W, V.,

LESTER, Susarmah b W, V,

BURCK, Roland b. Ky,

BRAY, Benjamin b, England,

CLARK, Rebecca b, Canada

CLARK, Aaron,

Ancestor Chart of Temara J, Manwiller
Rt 2, Bx 3%2, LaCenter, WA 98629

LUNDQUIST, Tamara Jean b 26 Jul 194}, Tacoma, WA; m 12 Mar 1966 Don Naville
Manwiller,

LUNDQUIST, Henry William b 23 Feb 191l Olympia, WA; m 7 Aug 1940; d 6 Dec 1971
Tacoma, WA,

HUGHES, Dorothy Geraldine b 6 Apr 1919 Benton City, VA.

LUNDQUIST, Otto b 8 Aug 1880 Kokkola, Finland; m 2l Dec 1910; d 9 Feb 1937
Tacoma, WA,

LUNDQUIST, Maria Alexsandra b 3 4ug 1878 Nykarleby, Finland; d 28/29 Jan 1963
Tacoma, WA,

HUGHES, Clarence E, b 1 Dec 1891 Wagner, OR; m 18 Apr 1918; d 17 Dec 1954 -
Los Angeles, CA.

McKNIGHT, Olive May b 7 Nov 1898 Colorado Springs, Colo; d 13 Jan 1964 Taco-
ma, WA,

LAUBACKER, Henry.

HAWSON, Bertao .. ,

HUGHES, Isaac Newfon Jrs b 11 Nov 186l Paris, TX; m 2); Jul 1882; d 15 Jul 1942
MoMinnville, OR,

JENNINGS, Amanda Emma .. b 10 Jul 1865 nr Nashville, TN; d 1 Oct 1929 Port-
1and. UR,

MoKNIGHT, Willard mo 15 Sep 1895,

WILLIAMS, Mary Emma b 7 Jan 187h4; d 15 Sep 1957 Tacoma, WA,

HUGHES, Isaac Newton, SR.

CUNNINGHAM, Laura Frances.

JENNINGS, George We

LESTER or WARD, Mary Frances.

WILLIAMS, Levi Dwight.

VICKERS, Olive,



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS ' 37

ANCESTOR Chart of Don Naville Manwiller
Rt. 2, Bx 332, LaCenter, WA 98629

l. MANWILLER, Don Naville b 7 Dec 1937 Cedar Rapids. Ia; m 12 Mar 1966 Tamara
Jean Lundquist,
2, MANWILLER, Elzia Naville b 15 Feb 1907 Maquoketa, Ia; d Oregon City, OR.
3, TAYLOR, Estella Mae b 12 Aug 1912 Cedar Rapids, Ia,
4o MAWFILLER, Elzia Bugene b 12 Oct 1883 Jackson Co., Iag m L Jul 1903; d 16
_ ‘ Feb 196l; Cedar Rapids, Ia.
5, STICKLEY, Effie Evanell b 16 Jan 188l Maquoketa, Ia; do 20 Mar 1963 Cedar
Rapids, Ilao
6o TAYLOR, Clarence Dale b 21 Nov 1883 Anemosie, Ia; m 8 Jul 1908/11; d 18 Mar
1963 Castle Rock, Wa,
7o MoARTOR, Mary Idelphia b 26 Nov 1890 Delte, Ia; d 9 Sep 1978 Castle Rock, WA.
8. MANWILLER, Jacob R. b 10 Jun 1858 Berks Co, Pa; d 27 Jul 1947 Cedar Rapids,
JIowa.
9, WELCH, Mary Emily b 20 Oct 186l Jackson Co, Ia; d 22 Sep 1940 Cedar Rapids Ia.
10, STICKLEY, John b 16 Aug 185l Emeline, Iag m 10 Jan 1877; d 10 Sep 1927
Maquoketa, Iao.
11, CLARK, Martha L, b 10 Jan 1855 Jackson Co, Ia3 4 25 Deo 193l Maquoketa, Ia,
1. MoARTOR, Noah Oscer b 29 Jul 186L; m 3 Apr 1888,
15, LANDERS, Louisa b 22 Jun 1872, - '
16, MANWILLER, Jacob K, ‘
17, ROUTZON, Hannah,
20, STICKLEY, Horatio,
21, WILSON, Sabra J,
280 MC .ARTOR, JOBepho
29, FATMAN, Henrietta,
300 IAANDERSD John H,
31, LEATHERS, Eliza,

Ancestor Chart of Bessie Lila Prill
3707 O St, Vancouver, WA 98663

1. BREMMER, Bessie Lila b 17 Dec 1921 Ridgefield, WA; m 17 Dec 1938 Floyd Oscar
Prill.

2., BREMMER, Charles Lester b 27 Apr 1901 Wyoming; m 28 May 19213 d 20 May 1971
Chehalis, WS, :

3. ROY, Alvie Marie b 1L May 1902 Spokane, WA,

L BREMMER, Charles b 19 Feb 18L6 Alburgh, VT; m 23 Apr 1871; d 10 Jan 1929
Vancouver, WA. - .

5. ARLEDGE, Florence Mathilde b 23 Apr 1871 Fort Collins, Colo; d 1 Feb 1957,
Vancouver, Wa,.

6. ROY, Alexander Xavier b 13 Mar 1873 Montreal, Canada; d 21 Mar 1948 Pasadena CA.

7. HOYT (LeFevre), Nellie Mee b l Oct 1872 Leavenworth, KS3 d 23 Feb 1968 Vanoou-

e .. wer, WA,

8, BREMMER, William.

9. WING, Mary "Polly". . '

10, ARLEDGE, Alexander R. b 13 Apr 1832 Hendersonville, IL; m 8 Jul 1856; d L Jun
1927, Ridgefield, WA,

11, PETERS, Julia A,

12, HOYT, Frederiok W,

13, DIX, Adeline b 20 Mar 1853 ILL; d 22 May 1932 Venocouver, WA,

20. ARLEDGE, L, H,

21, RODMAN, Lane,



38

50,
31,

1.
2,
30
Lo
6.

Te
8,
%
10,
11,
12,

1ho
15,
2o
25,

28,
29.

1.
2.
L.

To
8.

10.
1l.
12,
13.

15.

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

DIX, Alvin,
BRAYTON, Adeline.

Ancestor ohart of Floyd Oscar Prill
3707 O St., Vancouver, WA 98663

PRILL, Floyd Oscar b 28 Apr 1919 Adns, WA; m 17 Dec 1938 Bessie Lila
Bremmer.

PRILL,-Michael Francis - b 2 Jul 1894 Frazee, MN; m 10 Jul 1915; d 23 Jul
1950 Vancouver, WA,

THOMPSON, Ida Isabel b 3 Nov 1898 Vermillion, KS; d 9 Dec 1979 Vancouver,
WA,

PRILL, Emile Robert b 3 Jan 1861 Germany; & 5 Aug 1956 Port Townsend, WA,

SCHLEHR, Sophiva Eva 2 Jan 187 Buffalo, NY; d 1l Apr 1961 Chehalis, WA,

THOMPSON, Norman Benton b 17 Dec 1871 Glendale, Mich; m 13 Mar 1894; 4 27
Jul 1949 Crand Junction, Colo.

THOMPSON, Nanoy Jane b 11 Mar 1878 Iowe; d 2L Dec 1958 Grand Junction, Colo.

PRILL, Martin.

SMITH, Minrde,

SCHLEHR, John,

FELLER; Blibethe

THOMPSON Orlando Ho, b 1835 New York; d 10 Apr 1905 Waverly, Van Buren Co,
Michigen. 1918,

VAN GUNDA(Y), Cyrus b 3 Feb 1836 Crawford Co, Ohio; m 20 Jun 186L; 4 9 Sep

Craig Colo. .

DIPPERY, Hannah b 2 Oct 1836 Van West Co, Ohioj d 2 Apr 1907 Ramah, Colo.

THOMPSON, 0, Ho M,

WESTFALL, Deborah.

VAN GUNDA(Y), John b 1 Feb 1807 Ross Co., Ohio; m 17 Jul 1831,

COMBS Susannah b 2!, May 1815,

Ancestor Chart of Lymne L. Hainley
2109 SE 1L6th Avenue, Vencouver, WA 9866l

BRANCH, Lynda (Lynne) Lee b 28 Jul 1951 Los Angeles, CA; m 16 Aug 1969 Long
Beach, CA, Stephen Michael Hainley.

BRANCH, David Edwerd b 11 Sep 1927 Los Angeles, CA; m L Mar 1949 Dallas, TX

NOLAND, Virginia Lee (Prahl) b 16 Jun 1929 Helens Mont,

BRANCH, Devid Edward b 12 Apr 1895 Fairbanks, Ariz,; m 30 Jun 1923; d 25 Apr
196l Yuma, AR.

GANDY, Emily (Emma) Anny b 26 Aug 1892 Many, La.

NOLAND, Semuel Tromper b 2 Jun 1898 Resaca, Ohio; m 20 Jul 1928 Riverside,
CA; d 7 May 1970. :

DUTTON, Virginia Ann b 7 Feb 1903 Helena, Mont; d 11 Jul 1935 Helensa, Monte

BRANCH, Joseph Henry b 19 Oct 1856 Lakefield, Ont., Canada; m L May 1892 Fiar-
banks, Ari_; d Aug 1943 Los Angelss, CA.

PARKER, Mary K1ice b 29 Dec 1874 Llano Co.g. Txe.3 d 27 Feb 1931 Los Angeles CA.

GANDY, Wm. Elliot b 13 Sep 186l Many, La; m 8 Dec 1887 Negreet, La.; d Mar 1950.

COOK, Louisa Jane b lj Jul 1864 Many, LA; d 8 Jul 1961,

NOLAND» Samuel Adolphus b 23 Apr 1863; m 26 Nov 18963 d 27 Feb 1907,

TRUMPER, Minnie Lee b 29 Aug 1872 Fayette City, Ohio; d 8 Apr 1969 London, OH.

DUTTON, Charles Edwin b Guelph, Ontario, Canada,

BRIDENTHAL, Elizebeth,



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS 39

16, BRANCH, Cuthbert.

17. SWEETING, Mary.

18. PARKER, James,

19, COGGIN, Margaret Emily.
20, GANDY, Daniel Ross.
21. DUGGAN, Angeline.
22, COOK, James Irwin,
230 HIGDON, Emilye

2l NOLAND, Beockwith W,
25. BIGGERT, Martha,

26, TRUMPER, Samuel Park.
27. HIOY, Maria Louisae
29, STOUT, Marianne,

30. BRIDENTHAL, Hesekisah,
31, HALL, Stetira.

Ancestor Chart for Kim McVicker_Sauer
13011 N, E. 7lst St., Vancouver, Wa 98662

1. MC VICKER, Kimberlee Kay b 20 Oct 195, Vancouver, WA; m 8 Dec 1972 to Warren
Wade Sauer,. '
2., MC VICKER, Richard Ray b 30 May 1930 Portland, OR; m 20 Jun 19535,
3, DOLLARHIDE, Jacilyn Mae b 19 Nov 1934 Vancouver, WA, ,
L, MC VICKER, Ray Theadore b 10 Nov 1902 Park, Kansas; m 19 May 192L; d. 6 Dec
1960 Vancouver, Wa. .
5o SMITH, Ruth Esther b 31 Aug 1904 Boring, OR.
6. DOLLARHIDE, Leslie Herman b 28 Sevp 1900 Medford, OR (?); d Apr 1967 Portland,
Oregon.
7. PICKEL, Margaret G, b 28 May 1899, Bgllingham, WA,
8, MC VICKER, David NMI b Dec 1853, Ohio; m 18843 d 1927 Portland, OR (?).
Q¢ HITT, Sarsh b Aug 1867 Missouri; d Aug 1917 Vancouver, WA,
10, SMITH, Jerome Perry.
11. HERRING, Minnie May b. Wauseon, Ohio (?).
12, DOLLARHIDE, John Conrad.
13, MC NAMER, Addie,
1o PICKEL, Frank Joseph b Dec 1865 Baden, Germany; m 1890 Milwaukee, Wisc; d 1943
Bellingham, WA,
15, HARRER, Marie Teresa b 5 May 1870 Austria; d 1915 Bellingham, WA,
2l;» DOLLARHIDE, Rev. John b 1 Nov 181l Wayne Co, Ind.; m 3 Mar 18363 d 22 Dec 1869
Lodi, CA.
25. REYNOLDS, Lucy Ann.
26, MC NAMER, John,
28, PICKEL, Frank,
29, KOSHOLECK, Mary.
30, HARRER, John.
21, HALLER, Mary.
Ii8., DOLLARHID, Jesse b oa 1785 Randolf Co, NC; m 11 Nov 1813; d 22 Feb 18L0.
L9. PIERSON, Nanoy.
9. DOLLARHIDE, Hekekishg b 17L5; d 1835,
192, DOLLARHIDE, Francis Jr,
38l40 DOLLARHIDE, Francis,



b0-

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3

28,

192,
193,
19L.
195,
38L.

- 38l
386,
768.
769

1536.
1537
3072,
3073,

Ancestor Chart of Warren Wade Sauer
15011 No E, Tlst St., Vancouver, WA 98662

SAUER, Warren Wade b 21 Oct 1954 Ft. Lewis, WA; m 8 Dec 1972 to Kimberlee
Kay McVicker,

SAUER, Warren Wilfred b 15 Sep 1933 Austin, MN; m Nov 1952,

GAYLORD, Marilyn Blanche b 2l Feb 1935 Glenwood, IA.

SAUER, Wilfred Charles b 28 Apr 1893 Sanborn, ND; m Oct 1921; d 24 Sep 1957
Vansouver, WA,

BENNETT, Louise Elizabeth b 26 May 1900 Home Velley, WA; d 21 Apr 1979
Vancouver, WA,

GAYLORD Ward Wendell b 15 May 1902 Tabor, IA; m 28 Apr 1923; 4 10 May 1958
Vancduver, WA,

BURSON, Philurah Elizabeth b 21 July 1904 Glenwood, IA,

SAUER, Andrew Charles b 1850; d 13 Apr 1931,

FLACK, Amelia b 7 Jun 1859; d 11 Oct 1932,

BENNETT, Charles Ross.

BACKUS, Effie Nehalem b 1880 Nehalem, OR (?)3 4 2 Oct 1902 Yakima, WA,

GAYLORD, Williem Wallace b 16 Jan 1860 Tabor, IA; m 16 Feb. 1887; d 19 Apr 1950
Tabor, IA,

GRAY, Anna Laura b 1867 Ia; 4 5 Jun 193l Tabor, Ia.

BURSON, Charles William b 5 Jan 1875 New Virginia, IA; d 19 May 1948 Glenwood
Iowa,

MAYBERRY, Lela Blanche b 2 Aug 1881 Delphos, Ohio; 4 7 Apr 1680 Glenwood, IA,

BENNETT, Silaso

HILLER, Sophia.

BACKUS, M. L,

MC DERMIT, e===m—==,

GAYLORD, William W, b %0 Sep 1832,

GRAY Hannah,

GRAY, William,

wue——mws, Margaret,

BURSON, Oliver,

SPRINKLE, Harnsh Elizabeth,

MAYBERRY, Alanzo L,

LEWIS, Philurah (Flora).

GAYLORD, Elisha Beach b 6 Sep 180L,

FREDRICKSON, Elizabeth.

GAYLORD, Moses b 6 Jun 1776; 4 26 Nov,. 1842,

BAKER, Mary.

GAYLORD, Nehemiah, b 3 Jun 17l Hadley MA; d 15 Aug 179L.

NASH, Rebeocca,

BAKER, Elijah,

CLARK, Rebecoca,

GAYLORD b 30 Nov 1715 Hedley, MA; m h Dec 17L45; d 21 Jan 1796,

WooDS, Dolly,

NASH, Enos°

GAYLORD, Samuel b 19 Oct 1676 Hadley, MA; m 1702; 4 173L Hadley, Ma,

DICKINSON Mary b L4 Jan 1678,

GAYLORD, Williem b 25 Feb 1650 Windsor CT; m 21 Dec 16713 d 1680 Hadley, MA.

CROW, Ruth.

GAYLORD Williem b 1616 Englend; m 2y Feb 16L1; d 22 Dec 1675 Windsor, CT.

PORTER, Ann Chr, 22 Sep 1621 Felsted, Essex, England; d 21 July 1653 lViindsor,
CT. (7)o



SPRING 1983 TRAIL BREAKERS L1

307k
3075,
61,
61l5.
6146,
6147,

10,

1.
12,
13
e
15.
16.
17.
18,
19.
20,
21,
22,
23,
28,
29.
50,
31,

1.
2.

L.
5.

CROW, Johne
GOODWIN, Elizabeth.
GAYLORD, William,
ASHWOOD, Jane,
PORTER, John.
WHITE, Rosanna.

Ancestor Chart for Anite Claire Rodgers
23039 SE MocIntosh Road, Cemas, WA 98607

HUTCHISON, Anita Claire b 18 Jun 1932 Gregory, SD; m 30 May 1951 Camas, Wa
Archie Milton Rodgers, Jr, '

HUTCHISON, Demss Devid b 2 Mar 1909 Gregory, SD; m 19 Oct 1931 Gregory, SD.

IBURG, Clare Henrietta b 9 Jun 1909 Dallas, SD. .

HUTCHISON, Owen Joseph b 20 Aug 1873 Logan, IA; m 11 Nov 189); Sioux City, IA;
d 11 Apr 1968 Gregory, SD.

PALMER, Letitia Ellen b 13 Sep 187L Avoce, IA; d 12 Nov 1948 Gregory, SD.

IBURG, August (Dedrick?) b 18 Jun 1873 Osteebinde, Germeny; m 3 Mar 1900/b1
Boyd Co, NB; d 20 Jun 1943 Dallas, SD.

GETZ, Margaret b 17 Mar 1885 Russie; d 28 Jun 1921 Dalles, SD.

HUTCHISON, John William b 1839 Belfast, Ireland; m 22 Oct 1866 Bascobel, Wis;
d 3 Apr 1874 Persia, IA. )

BEACH, Eleanor Cntherine b 1}, Jan 1850 Winnebago Co, IL; d 11 Dec 1922 Hornick, .
Iowa,

PALMER, WIlliam IV b 25 Jan 1841 Oquawka, IL; m 25 Aug 1865; d 12 Jan 1910
"Homestead" Bowmen, N.D.

SINCLAIR, Cora Alice b L Feb 1850 Galesburg, IL; d 16 Apr 1939 Watertown, SDe

IBURG, Carl Fredrich,

MEYER, Sophia,

GOETZ, Paulp d, 1890?0

KNITTLE, Maris b, 18587

HUTCHISON, John,

-------- , Susan,

BEACH, David F. W,

.BROWN, Mary L,

PALMER, Benjamin,

WHITE, Albina M,

SINCLAIR, James Armstronge.
ADKINSON, Martha,

GOETZ, (possible) John.
BUNSCHKI, Christinae.
KNITTLE, Andrew (Andreas)
HERMES, Maria.

Ancestor Chart of Archie Milton Rodgers, dre
23039 SE McIntosh Rd, Camas, WA 98607

RODGERS, Archie Milton, Jr. b. 1 Jen 1930 Cemas, WA; m 30 May 1951 Camas, A
Anite Claire Hutchison,

RODCERS, Archie Milton Sr. b 3 Oct 1900 Vancouver, WA; m 27 Aug 1922 Cames,
WA; & 7 Aug 1958 Camas, VA,

SCHICK Mary Elizebeth b 12 Sep 1903 Texass

RODGERS, Simpson Forbes b 8 May 1842 Nova Scotia(?); m 2 Dec 1886; d 15 Jen
1932, Fisher's, WA,

WILEY, Emma Estella b ) Mar 1866; d 11 Apr 1908 Fisher's, VA,
- to be cotinuedessoe.




42 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3
Queries are accepted free from members and non-members alike and will be run in each
TRAIL BREAKERS as space permits. 1In receipt of an answer to your query, please show
your appreciation with a note of how the information helped you and/or a 20¢ stamp.

The following abbreviations will be used -
aft - after Co. - County of - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents
anc - ancestor crspd - correspondence 9gf - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record
bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW -~ Rev. War
bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister
bpl - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier
bro - brother dpl - place of death  m/1 - married first (m/2) srams - surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp - Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law (mo-i-1) v - wife
cen - census g - great nm - name xch - exchange

WILSON Stephen Wilson b ca 1832 TN and his w Caroline Snow b ca 1838 TN

SNOW were in Newton Co, AR by 1880 with eiaht children. Who were their
p and where in TN were they b?

WHITTINGTON Are Azariah and Elizabeth Wh1tt1ngton, who lived next to Allen
Whittington 1850 Franklin Co, IL his parents7 What is the relation-
ship of the other five Whittington fam in Franklin Co?

PERKINS I need the p of Jessie Perkins b ca 1800 NC who m Charlotte Herndon

HERNDON 1820 IN. Is Augustus Perkins of east IN his f? I can share Herndon
info. Postage returned.

Donna Larson Rt 1, Box 4hk6, Amboy, WA 98601
ESNS SIS

SANDERS Need info about Erial (Rial) Sanders & fam. Need his w name. He

GOFF was b KY? ca 1821, m Amanda Goff 7 Oct 1841 MO. Had dau Julie Ann
b 20 June 1850 in MO (where)/ Mov to OR ca late 1850 or early 1860

NICHOLS around Polk Co. Julie m Wm B. Nichols 1 Nov 1865 in Polk Co. Any
info appreciated. A1l postage returned.

Robert F. Rodgers 30736 NE 10th Street, Washougal, WA 98671

GRIMMER Looking for Grimmer b 24 May 1889, Ger. Lived in Waukesha Co, WI
& CA.

George E. Burres 2109 SE Everett Rd, Camas, WA 98601
ferstecrtisiarersierciciciie]

CAMPBELL Need info on p & desc of Jacob Andrew Jackson Campbell, b 1845 NJ

ROOT d 27 Apr 1911 Salem, OR; m Rache] Amelia Root b 12 Aug 1842 place

STAMP unk, d 13 Nov 1923 Estacada, OR at home of dau Gertrude Stamp.

COAL Also her p Zelotes Root b CT, m Coal b Can d Houlton, Col, Co



SPRING 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS 43

PINE
JOHNS(T)ON

CAMPBELL

GRANT
SHOWALTER
SCHELL
SELLERS

BAXTER
PECK

EMMERY
PAGE

THOMP SON
RABOURN
STINEFIELD
FOLAND
GENTRY
GILL

JOHNSON
MILLER
WICKS
HUGILL

HALL

.of Fredora Hall.

OR ca 1901 at home of Jacob Campbell. Res MN, NE, OR.
Need help with p & anc of James H. Pine b NY, no dates or places
of b & d; m Mary A. Johns(t)on b NY d & bur near Cherryville, Holt
Co, NE 20 Jan 1885, dau Carrie b 1864 WI; sons Frederick b 1855 NY
& Wm Townsend b ca 1861 WI, m Louville Campbell 25 Dec 1882, s
Edward b 1887 dau Violet b 4 Apr 1890 both in Mult. Co, OR. When
did they mov to OR? Did Wm die in CA or Medford, OR? Where did he
m Ann E. Grant aft his w died in 1885?
Need info on anc & desc of Harry Showalter b ca 1877 PA. Had four
bro. He m Lottie Mae Schell b PA. Dau Nelda m Dave Sellers, s
Winfield Scott m Mary Lou PA. They had dau b 10 Jan 1926 who
may have become a Dr. Would like to hear from her. All postage
returned.

Pauline Showalter Rae 3614 'U' Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

Would like to crspd with Bonnie Belle Baxter or anyone related to
her. We were children together in Dufur, OR area. My ggm was
Rachel Baxter b 1826 OH & mov to IN, m Joseph Peck. Would appre-
ciate and info on this fam.
Need to find p of Margaret Emmery b ca 1779 VA, m John Page of WV
in Ross Co, OH 1804. Need info on John Page or his fam, b Mar 1774
Berkeley Co, WY. Mov to OH 1798 m Margaret Emmery, d Marion Co, OH -
age 99. Children Jay Page had sons John & Jacob of CA, Daus Margaret
Thompson, Myrtella Rabourn, Mrs Chas. Stinefield, Americus Page had
a son John.
Like to crspd with anyone with info on the fam of Valentine Foland
of VA, or dau Elizabeth b 1798 TN, m Ephraim Gentry of Rockingham Co,
VA, mov to IN ca 1820. Their dau Mary Ann m George Cogswell Gill.
Postage returned.

Mrs C. R. Croswell 5909 'W' Street, Washougal, WA 98607

SRR

Would like to xch info on this fam found in 1880 Clark Co, WA cen
Wm A. Johnson b 1825 WV, w Catherine b 1832 WV and five children
& mo-i-1 Sarah Miller b 1800 VA.
Same info from Cowlitz Co, WA, Joseph Wicks b 1826 MD, w Rachel
(Miller) b 1838 MD, & five children, and the fam of John Hugill
b 1850 MD, w Cynthia b 1861 and their three children.

Edna Miller Birchell 1504 W Howard, Pasco, WA 99301

o ora oo
I VAT

I have some old pictures of the "Hall'" family, some baby pictures
If possible would like to give them back to the
Hall family. Were they res of Clark Co?

Mrs Linda L. Morrow 1320 SE 261st Avenue, Camas, WA 98607

Lisreieieiisreiaieraiaceie o)



-l

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol IX, No 3

INDEX

The Alphabetical listings of the Death Records & the Surname File are
not indexed here.

Aainnbush

Abbott

Ackerson

Addie

Adkinson

Aheon

Ahern

Allen

Atvord 8

’
Anderson 8, 16,

Angell
Arledge
Armstrong
Arnold
Arrington
Arthur
Ashwoood
Averst

32,

Babbit
Bachmire
Backus

Bacon 23,

Baker 8,13,21,34,

Ballew
Barker
Barret
Bateman
Baxter
Bay
Beach
Beeby
Beer
Belcher
Bell
Belveal
Bennett

33,

32,

20, 32,
,

Benson

Benton

Bevirt

Bicknell

Biggert

Biles 9,

Birsten

Bishop

Black

Blacketly

Bianker

26,

4
33
23
27
L1
11
11
33

9
20
32
37
20
10
20
23
b1
27

12
15
Lo
32
Lo
23

8
32
12
43
11
1y
24
10
36
33
32
33
Lo
26
34
14
27
39
13

9
28
27
32
23

Blurock 29
Bond 20
Boogher 20
Bouquet 33
Bourg 32
Brachy 8
Branch 38, 39
Brand 26
Bray 36
Brayton 38
Brelton 13
Bremmer 37, 38
Bridenthat 38, 39
Brodbeck 32
Brooks 19, 28, 33
Brothers 28
Brown 10,18, 19, 20
21,31,32, 33, W1
Brumbach 33
Buck 24
Bunschki L1
Burbank 23
Burck/Burcks 36
Burke 15
Burns 3L
Burson Lo
Burt 25, 29
Campbe1 L2, 43
Canfield 23
Carey 14
Carlson 17
Carman 13
Carnahan 32, 33
Carney 23
Cahill 24
Chalmers 25, 27, 29
Chambers 23, 32, 34
Chenette 32
Christ 8, 10, 12
Church 25
Clark  25,36,37,40
Clayton 24, 32
Coal L2
Cobb 21
Cochram 13
Cochran 8, 9
Cochrane 13

Coggin 39

Cole 8,
Collins 23,
Combs
Conley
Connell
Conrey
Cook
Copley
Corbett
Corman
Cornell
Cornett
Cornish
Cowles
Craig
Cramer
Crane
Cravens
Crawford
Credi fer
Cressup
Crodreicher
Crow
Cunningham
Currie
Custis

25, 38,

11,

20,

10,11,

Lo,

Daly
Davidson
Davis
Dearborn
Denny
Dentzan
Dhin
Dickinson
Dietderich
Dieterich
Diggins
Dillon
Dimit
Dippery
Dix

Dixon
Doak

Dodd
Dollarhide
Dovak
Drake
Dreschler

9,10,

33,
37,

23,

10
32
38
23
1
23
39
32

9
13
32
30
23
32
23
17
10
20

Duggan
Dunham
Dutton
Duback
Dunbar
Dupuis
Durgan
Durgin

Ealy (Early)
Eaton
Ebert
Eckensin
Eckerson
Eddings
Edwards
Elliott
Emmery

9, 10,

15,

. Enstburg

Everett

Fairbanks
Fatman
Fealtz
Feller
Fenlinure
Ferren
Finley
Fish
Fisher
Flack
Flaherty
Fletcher
Fleury
Foland
Foord
Ford
Foster
Frances
Fredrickson
Fruman
Funkhouser
Fuke

13,

8,10,

Galloway
Gandy
Garber
Gardner
Gassoway

38,
17,

32,

26

29
28
8

23
1
33
30
43
10
33

33
37
16
38

8
14
32
34
21
Lo
16
12
18
L3
26
33
15
13
ko
26
34
15

34
39
11
21

17



SPRING 1983

TRAIL BREAKERS

L5

Gay
Gaylord
Gear
Geary
Gentry
Getz
Gibbins
Gibbons
Gill
Giltis

Gi Iman
Glenn
Goetz/Getz
Goff
Goodhue
Goodnight
Goodwin
Gould
Grant
Graves
Gray
Greer
Gressitt
Grimmer
Groat
Grommesh
Gustafson

L}O,
32,

23,

32,33,
33,

15,

21,

33,

Haakes
Habar
Hainley
Hakes
Hall

8,10,

14,24,
30,31,39,
Haller
Hamblen 33,
Hamm 32,
Hammersmi th
Haning
Hanson
Har low
Harrer
Harris
Harrison
Harshman
Hart
Harvey
Hayden
Haydens
Helm
Helterbrand
Henderson
Hendrickson
Henigell
Hennessey
Henrichsen

15,18,
20,
20,21,
10,
10,

Hermes L1
Herndon L2
Herring 39
Hieson 14
Higbee 34
Higdon 39
Hill 23, 29
Hiller Lo
Hink/Hinke 25
Hioy 39
Hitt 39
Hixon 24,25, 26

27,28, 29
Hlousek 33
Holbrook 15
Holler 29
Holmes 21
Holroyd 34
Holt 25
Holverson 32
Holwege 33, 34
Hoover 33
Horn 25
Horton 23
Hotchiss 32
Houghton 8
Houk 30
Hoyt 37
Hudson 23,30, 31
Hughes 34, 36
Hugi 11 L3
Hugot 25
Hutchison L
Iburg b1
Inloes 30
Jackson 33
Jahsan 27
Jenkins 33, 34
Jennings 36
Johnson 17, 19

26,33, 43
Johins (t)son 4,7,43
Jonas 33,34, 35
Jones 10,21, 36
Juina 8
Jung 10, 11
Keagle 19
Keithley 32
Keller 23
Kelley 14, 15
Kent 14
Kesling 28
Kimball 23

Kincheloe 32
Kirby 34
Knighton 13
Knittle Ly
Knute 25
Korff 34, 35
Kosholeck 39
Kott 34
Kyestine 8
Landers 20, 23

33,35, 37
Larson 33
Laubacker 36
Lawson 23
Leathers 37
LeBlanc 32
Lee 16
LeFevre 37
Lester 36
Lewis 10, 40
Little 15
Lockley 21
Lokken 23
London 8
Lowe 23
Lugenhed 8
Lundquist 36, 37
Luttrell 32, 34
Lyon 32, 33
Mackey 21
Macmillan 23
Maerz 23
Maine 32
Mannce 18
Manwiller 36, 37
Margolis 23
Martin 9,10, 22
Martinson 23
Mason 9
Mattson 19
May 22
Mayberry 4o
Mayer 11, 13
Mayfield 8
Mayhew 22
Mazzula 22
Meleck 9
Merritt 34
Metzgar 33
Meyer 9,
Middleton 13
Mikesell 7
Miller 14,19,32,43
Miner 18

Mingo
Mitchell
Montague
Moos
Morgan -
Morse
Mullin
Munnick
Murphy
Myers

16,

McAlevey
McAllister
McArtor
McCann

23
32

9
23
18
21
10
22
13
32

18
34
37
19

McCarty 8,10,12,13

McCullough
McDermit
McElsander
McGuidrick
Mclirath
McKinley
McKnight
McNamer
McVicker 39,
Nash
Nelson
Nesbit
Newhall
Newman
Newsted
Nichols
Nicholson
Nitschelm
Noble
Noland
Nye

38,

0dione/0diorne
Oman 20,33,
0_oho

Ott

Ottelien
Overbey

Owens

21,30,
17,

Page
Palmer
Pambrun
Panchein
Parker
Passmore
Peasvir
Peck
Pendleton

38,

35
ko
18
15
10

8
36
39
Lo

Lo
29
25
32
20
36
L2

8
25

9
39
"

23
34
18
18
13
30
10

43
b1
10

8
39
34
12
43
32



L6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol IX, No 3
Perdue 29  Rogers 27  Stamp L2 Walski 15
Perkins L2  Root L2  Standish 33 Walston 33
Peters 37 Rose 23, 33 Staples 8 Walters 23
Petsringer 28 Ross 12 Steffan 34  Walthen 23
Phi1pot 34  Roth 32 Steinfelct 8 Wanence 12
Pickel 39 Rounds 23  Stewart 11 Wanton 33
Piedancy 8 Routzon 37 Stickley 37 Ward 17, 18
Pierson 39 Roy 37 Stinefield L3  warden 24
Pine 43  Russel 10, 17  Stout 21, 32 Washburn 34
Pinkston 29 Ryan 18 33, 34, 39 Wastradowski 23
Plante 22 Stricker 33 Weashenby 28
Plotts 32  Sanders L2  Struce 8 Webb 32
Porter 23,40, 41 Sanborne 12, 13 Strum 12, 13  Webster 12, 29
Potter 9, 32 Sauer 9,10,34,39,"0  Sturgis 17  Welch 13, 37
Powell 8 Savage 33  Sukrisor 27  Wentworth 23
Ppool 33  Schaebin 13 Sweeting 39 West 13
Preston 10 Schell 43  Swovelin 34 Westfall 38
Prewitt 23 Schick 41 Sykes 33 White 21, b1
Price 23 Schlehr 38 Whittington L2
Prill 32,37, 38 schofield . 26 Taylor 28,34, 37  Wicks L3
Proebstel 8, 13 Schwarzenberg 13 Thomas 20 Wilbur 27
N Scorbiles 11 Thompson 25,38, 43  Wilcher 14
Rabourn L3 Scott 8 Thornton 16 Wiley L
Rachet 10 Scruggs 23 Toback 13 Williams 14,33, 36
Ranck 8  Sedgwick 2L, 27  Toedtli 32,33, 34 Wilson 29,31,37,42
Randall 32 Selby 16  Tooley 33  Winans 33
Rapaca 19  Sellers 43 Towle 22 Winehart 9
Raparko 28  Sessoms 22, 32 Troup 11, 13 Wing 32, 37
Rask 23 Shaw 33 Trumper 38, 39 Winhard 9
Reading 9  Shoemaker 11 Turnbull 9,11, 16 Wiswall 24,27, 29
Rector 33, 34  Showalter 43 Turner 2L wWohlifarth 12
Redford 30 Showers 34 Tussey 23 Wood 25
Redway 8 Simons 24, 27 Woodin 15
Reed 8 Sims 32  Van Gunda(y) 38  Woods Lo
Remington 26 Sinclair 41 vannata 24 Worthington 23
Reynolds 18, 39 Smith 8,19,20, 21  Van Vleet 12 33, 34
Rhier 10 23,24,26,27, 28 Vickers 36 Wyatt 19
Richards 27 33,34,38, 39 Viles 34 Wzoke 8
Roar 10 Snow 42  von Plister 8

‘Robinson 23 Sohns 12, 13 Voorhees 33 Yong 12
Robi son 32 Spicer 26,28, 29 Young 12, 20
Rodgers 33, 41 Sprague 23 Wagenllant 8 22,32, 33
Rodman 37 Springer 25  Walker 32, 34

Rodreicher 2L Sprinkle Lo wall 24,25,26,27,29 Zimmerman 16



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
COMMUNITY SPONSORS and ADVERTISERS

ATKINSON, MILLAR & INGALLS
Insurance Agents and Brokers
210 West 13the Street
Vancouver, Washington 98660
73 YEARS IN VANCOUVER

DON BIGGS & ASSOCIATES
INSURANCE

835 Broadway, P. 0. Box 189
Vancouver, Washington 98666

EMIL FRIES PIANO HOSPITAL i MINNEHAHA BEAUTY SALON

y
i ;
; KEN SERVISS - Manager 5817 NE St. Johns Blvd.
ﬂ 2510 E Evergreen Blvd. :; Vancouver, Wazh1ngton
b Vancouver, Washington ; 695-5949
ﬁ 693-1511 : 10 Years in Vancouver
! ;
S S 22 2SR RGP 225

LUETJEN INSURANCE AGENCY
316 E Mill Plain Bilvd.

Vancouver, Washington 98660
25 YEARS

OXFORD ATHLETIC CLUB
7588 Delaware Lane

Vancouver, Washington 9866k
694 -8361

SOUTHWEST OKLAHOMA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
Box 5044
Lawton, OK 73504

THUNDERBIRD/RED LION MOTOR INNS
THROUGHOUT THE WEST
25 Years in Business Locally

"The Tree Tracers'!,
50-page quarterly.
Original records,
Free queries and
Yearly Index.
N 2 m‘@»‘ Goss Senasiogial Sociyy, Membership: $8/yr.

v

P.O. BOX 6967 TYLER, TEXAS 75711

1870 Smith County, Texas Census-$10; Smith County Texas
Marriages, 1846-1899-310; Ancestor Charts, Vol. I (202 charts
W/index)-$9; Ancestor Charts, Vol. II (230 charts W/index)-
$9; Ancestor Charts, Vol. III (227 charts W/index)-$9;
Cemetery Records, Vol. I (Oakwood & Rose Hill, Tyler W/index)-

$10. 5% sales tax for Texas residents & $1 each book for
postage and handling.



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY Non-Profit Org.
P’s 10, Box, 2728 U. S. Postage
Vancouver, WA 98668 PAID
Vancouver, WA
Permit No. 934

RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED

Amer.-Can. Genea. Soc.
P.0. Box 668
Manchester, N.H. 03105



